
Open SOurce IS  
nOt a BuSIneSS MOdel 
How Vendors Generate Revenue from Open Source Software

Open source software is freely available, but vendor backing comes at a 

price. This report assesses the development, licensing and revenue-generation 

strategies used by vendors to make money from open source software.

OctOber 2008

4 Findings
•	The	majority	of	vendors	analyzed	
utilize	some	form	of	commercial		
licensing	to	distribute,	or	generate	
revenue	from,	open	source		
software.		Page 13

•	Half	of	the	vendors	assessed	in	
this	report	are	combining	code		
developed	via	open	source		
projects	with	software	developed	
out-of-sight	of	open	source	project	
members.		Page 11

•	Vendors	using	hybrid	development	
and	licensing	models	are	balancing	
higher	development	and	marketing	
costs	with	the	ability	to	increase	
revenue-generation	opportunities	
from	commercially	licensed		
software.		Page 29

•	The	license	used	for	an	open	
source	project	(reciprocal	or		
permissive)	has	a	strong	influence	
on	development,	vendor	licensing	
and	revenue-generation	strategies.	
Page 23

5 implications
•	The	line	between	closed	and	open	
source	has	blurred	as	FOSS	is		
embedded	in	proprietary	products	
and	commercial	extensions	have	
been	added	to	FOSS.  Page 57

•	Vendors	must	choose	complemen-
tary	development,	licensing	and	
revenue	strategies	in	order	to		
maximize	revenue-generation		
opportunities.		Page 29 

•	Customers	must	ensure	that	they	
are	aware	of	vendors’	strategies		
so	they	can	understand	and		
predict	the	behavior	of	vendors		
encouraging	them	to	become		
paying	customers.		Page 57

•	Increased	use	of	commercial		
licensing	could	create	tension		
between	the	expectations	of		
potential	customers	and		
commercial	reality.		Page 45 

•	Vendors	need	to	consider	the		
impact	that	business	strategies	can	
have	on	a	developer	community,	
and	vice	versa.		Page 32

1 bottom line
Open	source	is	not	a	business	
model.	It	is	a	development	and		
distribution	model	that	is	enabled		
by	a	licensing	tactic.	Vendors	that	
build	revenue	streams	around	open	
source	software	for	the	most	part		
do	not	choose	between	open	source	
and	proprietary	development	and		
licensing;	they	choose	business		
strategies	that	attempt	to	make		
the	best	use	of	both	open	source	
and	proprietary	development	and		
licensing	models	in	order	to		
maximize	their	opportunities	for		
generating	revenue	and	profit.	

©2008 the 451 GrOup   cOmmercial adOptiOn Of Open SOurce 

Analyzing the Business  
of Enterprise IT Innovation

caos cOMMercIal  
adOptIOn Of  
Open SOurce 

http://www.the451group.com


© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed i 

aBOut the 451 GrOup 
The 451 Group is a technology analyst company. We publish market 
analysis focused on innovation in enterprise IT, and support our clients 
through a range of syndicated research and advisory services. Clients 
of the company — at vendor, investor, service-provider and end-user 
organizations — rely on 451 insights to do business better. 

aBOut tIer1 reSearch 
Tier1 Research covers consumer, enterprise and carrier IT services, 
particularly hosting, colocation, content delivery, Internet services, 
software-as-a-service and enterprise services. Tier1’s focus is on the 
movement of services to the Internet — what they are, how they are 
delivered and where they are going.

Please note that the following 451 report is copyright protected and is being provided 

to you on a limited, licensed basis. By viewing this document, you consent to and agree 

to abide by the terms of this license and the general Terms of Use (below) for users of 

services of The 451 Group. Only authorized, licensed users may access this and other 

content from The 451 Group.

If you have any questions about this license or terms of use for your organization, 

please contact your account manager directly. Alternately, you can contact a general 

representative of The 451 Group directly via phone at 212-505-3030 or via mail at  

20 West 37th Street, 6th Floor, New York, N.Y. 10018.

(See Terms of Use for more information)

new York
20 West 37th Street, 6th Floor

New York, NY 10018

Phone: 212.505.3030

Fax: 212.505.2630

San Francisco
140 Geary Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108

Phone: 415.989.1555

Fax: 415.989.1558

Analyzing the Business  
of Enterprise IT Innovation

London
37-41 Gower Street

London, UK WC1E 6HH

Phone: +44 (0)20.7299.7765

Fax: +44 (0)20.7299.7799

Boston
52 Broad Street, 2nd Floor

Boston, MA 02109

Phone: 617.261.0699

Fax: 617.261.0688



ii  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

taBle Of cOntentS

executive Summary 1

Key findingS 2

SectiOn 1: intrOductiOn 4

1.1 ASSESSING OPEN SOUrCE BUSINESS MOdELS.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   4

1.2 LIST OF VENdOrS ASSESSEd IN THIS rEPOrT.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   5

SectiOn 2: categOrizing Open SOurce buSineSS mOdelS 7

2.1 LICENSE CHOICE  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   9

2.1.1 Research Findings.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 9

2.2 dEVELOPMENT MOdEL  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10

2.2.1 Research Findings.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 11

2.3 VENdOr LICENSING STrATEGY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12

2.3.1 Research Findings.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .13

2.4 rEVENUE TrIGGErS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14

2.4.1 Research Findings.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .15

2.5 BUSINESS MOdEL COMBINATIONS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16

2.6 A SELF-FULFILLING PrOPHECY? .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 17

SectiOn 3: the OriginS Of Open SOurce buSineSS mOdelS 19

3.1 HOW FOSS ENABLES ANd PrOMOTES rEVENUE GENErATION   .  .  .  .  . 19

3.2 THE FIrST OPEN SOUrCE BUSINESS MOdEL   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20

3.3 THE LIMITATIONS OF PUrE-PLAY SErVICES   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21

SectiOn 4: licenSe chOice 23

4.1 IMPACT ON dEVELOPMENT MOdEL   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

4.2 IMPACT ON VENdOr LICENSING STrATEGY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

4.3 IMPACT ON rEVENUE GENErATION.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 25

4.4 COMMErCIAL IMPLICATIONS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

4.5 STrENGTHS ANd WEAKNESSES  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 27

4.5.1 Permissive Licenses .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .27

4.5.2 Reciprocal Licenses .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .27



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed iii 

SectiOn 5: develOpment mOdel 29

5.1 IMPACT ON VENdOr LICENSING STrATEGY.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 29

5.2 IMPACT ON rEVENUE GENErATION.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 30

5.3 IMPACT ON COMMUNITY rELATIONS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 32

5.4 STrENGTHS ANd WEAKNESSES  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 34

5.4.1 Vendor-Led Development  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .34

5.4.2 Community-Led Development .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .35

5.4.3 Mixed Development .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36

5.4.4 Hybrid Development .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36

SectiOn 6: the evOlutiOn Of Open SOurce  
buSineSS mOdelS 37

6.1 PrOFESSIONAL OPEN SOUrCE ANd dUAL LICENSING .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 37

6.2 OVErCOMING rEVENUE LIMITATIONS WITH HYBrId MOdELS.   .   .   .   .   . 38

6.3 HOW THIrd PArTIES GENErATE rEVENUE FrOM OPEN SOUrCE.   .   .   .   . 40

SectiOn 7: vendOr licenSing Strategy 44

7.1 IMPACT ON rEVENUE GENErATION.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 44

7.2 IMPACT ON CUSTOMErS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 45

7.3 STrENGTHS ANd WEAKNESSES  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 46

7.3.1 Dual Licensing .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .46

7.3.2 Open-Core Licensing .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .47

7.3.3 Open-and-Closed Licensing   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .48

7.3.4 Single Open Source Licensing .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .48

7.3.5 Assembled Open Source Licensing  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .48

7.3.6 Closed Licensing .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .49

SectiOn 8: the future Of Open SOurce buSineSS mOdelS 50

8.1 rEVENUE-GENErATION TrENdS .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 50

8.1.1 Commercial Licensing  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .50

8.1.2 Subscriptions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .51

8.1.3 Service/Support  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .51



iv  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

8.1.4 Software as a Service  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .51

8.1.5 Other Revenue Streams .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .51

8.2 STrENGTHS ANd WEAKNESSES  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 52

8.2.1 Commercial Licenses .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .52

8.2.2 Subscriptions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .52

8.2.3 Service/Support  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .53

8.2.4 Software as a Service  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .53

8.2.5 Other Products and Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .53

8.2.6 Embedded Hardware .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .53

8.2.7 Embedded Software .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .54

8.2.8 Custom Development.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .54

8.2.9 Advertising .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .54

8.3 SALES STrATEGY TrENdS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 54

SectiOn 9: cOncluSiOn 57

methOdOlOgy 59

index Of cOmpanieS and OrganizatiOnS 61

index Of prOjectS 64

termS Of uSe 65



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 1 

executIve SuMMary
How do vendors make money from free and open source software (FOSS)? The question 

is as old as FOSS itself, but over time it has shifted from a theoretical question —  

“How is it possible to generate revenue from something that is free?” — to a practical 

question — “What products and services do open source vendors provide that customers 

are prepared to pay for?”

As the open source development and distribution model has been adopted, either 

partially or fully, by both startups and established software vendors, some of the 

assumptions about open source software have taken a back seat to commercial reality. 

For example, the idea of a community of individuals sharing the development of soft-

ware projects for the greater good has been superseded by the image of a community 

of vendor employees sharing the development of software projects to increase code 

quality and lower production costs.

Similarly, the idea that the only way of generating revenue from open source software 

is through specialist vendors that make the majority of their money providing support 

services has also become outdated. There are now a wide variety of methods used by 

vendors to generate revenue from open source software.

This report assesses the development, licensing and revenue-generation strategies used 

by vendors that market products and services based on open source code. The report is 

also designed to assess the impact that open source license choice, development model, 

vendor licensing strategy, revenue triggers and sales models have on each other in 

determining the overall business model used by businesses selling products and services 

based on open source software.



2  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Key fIndInGS
•	The	majority	of	open	source	vendors	utilize	some	form	of	commercial	licensing	to	

distribute, or generate revenue from, open source software. According to our research, 

almost 60% of open-source-related vendors are utilizing traditional commercial 

licensing strategies to generate revenue from open source software.

•	50%	of	the	vendors	assessed	in	this	report	are	using	hybrid	development	models	—	

combining code developed via open source projects with software developed out-of-

sight of open source project members. The features developed behind closed doors are 

used to provide value-added products and services that complement the open source 

code but are only available to paying customers.

•	The	development	model	of	a	specific	open	source	project	has	a	direct	impact	on	

vendor licensing strategy. Hybrid development models increase the licensing options 

available to vendors, enabling commercially licensed extensions or the embedding 

of the open source code within a larger commercial product, for example. The 

development	model	for	a	specific	project	also	has	a	direct	impact	on	the	primary	

source of revenue. Adding development behind closed doors increases revenue-

generation opportunities.

•	Vendors	using	hybrid	development	and	licensing	models	are	potentially	missing	out	

on	the	benefits	of	open	source	development	—	including	lower	development	costs	

and broadly tested code — but are balancing higher development and marketing costs 

with the ability to increase revenue-generation opportunities with commercially 

licensed software.

•	Ad	hoc	support	services	are	the	most	widespread	source	of	revenue	for	open-source-

related vendors, used by nearly 70% of the vendors assessed in this report, but  

they represent the primary revenue stream for fewer than 8% of open-source-related 

vendors.

•	Subscriptions	are	used	by	more	than	one-third	of	all	vendors	analyzed	as	the	primary	

source of revenue and by 50% of all vendors to generate revenue to some extent. 

Commercial licensing of open source packages or proprietary extensions is the 

primary revenue generator for almost one-quarter of open-source-related vendors and 

is used by over one-third of vendors in total.

•	The	initial	license	used	for	an	open	source	project	has	a	strong	influence	on	

development, as well as vendor licensing and revenue-generation strategies. 

Vendor-led development projects are the preference for reciprocal license users, while 

permissive license users tend toward community-led development projects.

•	Certain	vendor	licensing	strategies	and	revenue-generation	tactics	are	also	more	likely	

to be used by vendors with a preference for either reciprocal or permissive licenses, 

respectively. For example, commercial extensions and dual licensing are more popular 



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 3 

with reciprocal license users, while permissive license users are more likely to choose 

from two extremes: pure open source licensing, or conversion of code into closed 

source products.

•	Most	vendors	generating	revenue	from	open	source	software	are	reliant	on	direct	

sales staff to bring in the largest proportion of revenue, which contradicts the theory 

that the open source distribution model reduces the need for direct sales staff. The 

importance of direct sales is expected to decrease in the next two years, however, as 

vendors shift toward channel sales via OEMs and resellers.



4  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

SectIOn 1:
introduction
Open source is not a business model or a vertical market; it is a development and  

distribution model that is enabled by a licensing tactic. What all the vendors assessed in 

this report share is that they rely, at least in part, on software that is publicly developed 

or freely distributed using a license approved by either the Free Software Foundation or 

the Open Source Initiative (some are also using unapproved licenses as well).

How vendors choose to productize and commercialize that software, what additional 

development is done, and how they choose to take the resulting products and services 

to market are matters for the individual vendor to decide. Very few open source vendors 

are exactly alike in how they combine development, vendor licensing, and revenue-

generation	and	sales	strategies	to	fulfill	their	business	goals.

Assessing the business models of vendors that rely on open source software is useful in 

understanding the impact of open source development on the wider technology industry 

and for understanding the tactics of individual vendors. As an increasing number of 

vendors — both startup and established — begin to engage with open source software, it is 

also	important	that	vendors	understand	the	influence	that	open	source	licenses,	develop-

ment models and vendor licensing strategies have on revenue-generation opportunities.

Open source software changes the relationship between the customer and the vendor, 

providing customers with the ability to try before they buy, and reducing the requirement  

for expensive sales and marketing strategies for vendors. When code is developed with 

community involvement, customers also have the opportunity to offer input at every 

stage of the development cycle.

In	order	for	both	vendors	and	customers	to	maximize	the	potential	benefits	of	the	open	

source development and distribution model, it is important that both parties understand 

the	development	and	licensing	strategies	being	employed,	and	the	influence	that	these	

strategies have on revenue-generation tactics.

1.1 aSSeSSing Open SOurce buSineSS mOdelS

In order to assess the strategies used by vendors to generate revenue from open source 

software, it was necessary to identify a group of vendors and analyze their development,  

licensing and revenue-generation strategies. This primary analysis was complemented 

by	a	survey	sent	to	the	vendors	identified	in	order	to	corroborate	our	findings	and	

gather further details on revenue-generation strategies.

Through The 451 Group’s ongoing coverage of the IT industry, 114 vendors were 

identified	that	rely	on	open	source	software	to	generate	a	significant	proportion	of	

their revenue. This list included pure-play open source vendors such as red Hat and 



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 5 

Alfresco, but deliberately also included vendors for which open source software is just 

a part of their overall offerings, such as IBM and Oracle. 

The aim of this report is not to analyze how open source software specialists generate 

revenue, but to analyze how the IT industry as a whole generates revenue from open 

source software. Therefore the list also included hardware vendors that are entirely reliant 

on open source software within their products, such as Linux-focused server makers  

like Penguin Computing and Collax, as well as vendors that build traditionally licensed 

products on open-source-developed code, such as Greenplum, Kickfire	and	Bluenog.

The 451 Group’s existing coverage of these vendors was used to identify the development 

model used in the creation of their software products, the licenses used to distribute the 

resulting software, and the triggers used to ensure payment from customers in return 

for goods or services based on that software. 

Meanwhile, a survey was sent to vendors giving them the opportunity to validate our 

research and provide further information on the proportion of revenue generated by 

various triggers, their preferences when it comes to license style, and the sales models 

used to engage with prospective customers. Follow-up interviews took place both in 

person and via email with a selection of vendors to clarify our understanding and gather 

further information as part of our ongoing coverage of open-source-related vendors. 

1.2 liSt Of vendOrS aSSeSSed in thiS repOrt

The following vendors were analyzed to assess how they generate revenue from free 

and open source software. Vendors listed in bold also completed the survey to provide 

further information on the sales strategies used to capture revenue, as well as the 

proportion of revenue generated by each of their revenue triggers.



6  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

accesstream Enomaly Mozilla sourcesense

acquia enterPriseDB MuleSource sPikesource

ActiveState
eZ systems

nagios  
enterPrises

sPringsource

actuate Flock Netezza squiZ

Adaptive Planning Fonality nexaweB sugarcrm

alFresco FunamBol Novell Sun Microsystems

AlterPoint Greenplum nuxeo sun mysql

Apatar grounDwork 
oPen source

oPenBravo talenD

Astaro Hewlett Packard oPenlogic Terracotta

Automattic HyPeric OpenX TimeSys

Azingo IBM oPen-xcHange Nokia Trolltech

Barracuda Networks inFoBrigHt oPtaros Turbolinux

Bitrock ingres Oracle Ulteo

BitTorrent Intalio Paglo univa uD

Bluenog iona	 Penguin Computing untangle

Canonical JasPersoFt PentaHo Virtual Iron

CIGNEX JitterBit Pingtel vyatta

cleversaFe Jive Software Qumranet wavemaker

coDeweavers kickFire reD Hat WS02

CollabNet knowleDge 
tree

revolution  
comPuting

Xandros

Collax Laszlo Systems ringside Networks xaware

Compiere likewise rPatH Citrix XenSource

Concursive Linspire Sendmail xtuPle

continuent LoopFuse SiCortex Zend

Coupa Mandriva Smoothwall Zenoss

datallegro marketcetera SnapLogic ZmanDa

db4objects MedSphere SocialText Zope

digium Mindtouch Sourcefire

DimDim montavista SourceLabs

Figure 1: companies analYzed (surveY respondents in bold)



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 7 

SectIOn 2:
Categorizing Open Source business Models
As was stated in the introduction, open source is not a business model itself, but a 

development and distribution model enabled by a licensing tactic. It provides the  

opportunity	for	vendors	to	benefit	from	a	collaborative	development	process,	or	at	least	

provide transparency into the development process. 

Open source software is often, although not always, developed by open communities, 

and is always openly distributed by vendors using an approved license in order to reach 

as many potential customers as possible and to reduce the adoption cycle. The fact that 

the code for the software is widely adopted also gives vendors a large community of 

users from which to receive feedback about new features and information about bugs 

and potential improvements. 

Meanwhile,	the	code	being	visible	and	modifiable	means	that	vendors	may	also	benefit	

from the customization of the code base by end users and the contributions of a 

community of developers and users. There are a variety of choices that vendors can 

make related to license, development models, licensing strategies and revenue triggers 

that	combine	to	produce	the	overall	business	model	for	a	specific	product.

license choice

There are a number of open source licenses, which provide users and developers with 

varying levels of freedom to modify and distribute the software concerned. If vendors 

choose to make use of existing open source software, the license it is distributed with 

will already have been determined, although they may have the opportunity to change 

it, depending on the terms of that license. A vendor that decides to transition to using 

an open source license to distribute code that had previously been traditionally licensed 

must	choose	which	license	best	fits	their	commercial	aims.

The license, and whether it is approved by the Free Software Foundation (FSF) or the 

Open Source Initiative (OSI),	defines	whether	a	project	is	‘open	source’	or	not.	The	open	

source license chosen also has an impact on how the code is developed, what software 

licensing strategy is used by the vendor, and what revenue-generation opportunities 

are available. This can be seen by the fact that some vendors use different licenses for 

different products, depending on their commercial aims.

There are 72 different licenses on the current OSI-approved list, and the OSI tries to 

police	the	use	of	the	term	‘open	source’	through	the	use	of	its	trademarked	logo,	which	

confirms	that	the	software	uses	an	approved	license.	

development model 

The extent to which vendors make use of a community varies. Some are totally reliant 

on a development community to develop most or all of the code upon which their  

products and services are based. Others choose to do almost all of the development 



8  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

work	behind	closed	doors	and	only	enjoy	the	benefits	of	wider	distribution.	Others	

choose to combine a number of open source projects to produce either a new project or 

an assembled package.

There are also variations and mixtures of the various models, and we’ve seen willingness, 

wisely, among open source vendors to experiment and adapt to different models driven 

by business goals. Open source as a development and distribution model has some 

influence	on	a	vendor’s	ability	to	generate	revenue	from	the	source	code,	since	it	 

potentially provides a wide and willing customer base of users. However, the  

development and distribution itself does not directly deliver any revenue. That is the 

realm of vendor licensing strategies and revenue triggers.

vendor licensing strategy

A vendor’s licensing strategy is involved not only with choosing or adopting a license 

for the open source project, but also the licensing mechanism via which the resulting 

products are distributed. Some vendors choose to distribute all of their open-source- 

related software products under the same open source license, for example. Others  

may take an open source project and create proprietary extensions that are licensed 

commercially, or create an entirely closed source product, license allowing. Other 

vendors license the code to one user group with an open source license, and another 

with a closed source license.

The vendor licensing strategy chosen begins to set the terms of the commercial  

relationship between the vendor and the customers, but still does not tell the complete 

story of how a vendor generates revenue from open source software. For that we have 

to examine the revenue triggers that cause a user of an open source project to become a 

customer of an open source vendor.

revenue triggers

This is what truly differentiates an open source user from an open source vendor’s 

paying customer. It is the trigger for users to hand over money in return for goods and 

services not available with the open source code itself. 

Some vendors choose to charge users for ad hoc support and services that enable them 

to deploy and use the open source software. Others sell support subscriptions that are 

effectively an insurance policy against the need for support services. 

Still other vendors charge a commercial license fee for their proprietary extensions 

or features, or embed the open source software in a commercial software or hardware 

product. Most vendors have more than one source of revenue related to a single open 

source software package.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 9 

2.1 licenSe chOice

There are over 80 free and open source licenses that have been approved by the FSF, 

the OSI, or both. Our research found that 18 different licenses are currently being 

used by the 114 vendors we analyzed. They can be broadly grouped into permissive or 

reciprocal licenses.

permissive licenses

As the name suggests, permissive licenses enable redistribution under a small set 

of	rules.	The	software	can	be	modified	or	redistributed	under	any	license,	including	

proprietary licenses, as long as the correct attribution is given. The nature and 

enforceability of that attribution depends on the individual license. The author claims 

copyright only for the purpose of disclaiming warranty. 

reciprocal licenses 

These	require	that	modifications	must	be	licensed	using	the	same	license	as	the	original	

work if they are made publicly available. How strictly this is enforced depends on the 

individual license. Copyright is retained by the author/publisher. 

2.1.1 reSearch findingS

Our research indicated that 74% of vendors with a distinct license preference 

are using a reciprocal license, and 26% are using a permissive license.  

Examples of reciprocal licenses include the GNU General Public License 

and the GNU Lesser General Public License. Examples of permissive licenses 

include BSd licenses, the Apache License (previously known as the Apache 

Software License), the Mozilla Public License and the Eclipse Public License.

Figure 2: licenses used bY open-source-related vendors

Percentage

li
c
e
n

s
e

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

9.7%Other

51.8%Gplv2

11.4%ASl

10.5%lGplv2

9.7%Mpl

9.7%Gplv3

6.1%epl

5.3%bSd

2.6%CpAl

2.6%AGplv3

1.8%lGplv3



10  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

The most popular FOSS license is the GNU General Public License (GPL). 

Version 2 of this license is used by 51.8% of respondents. Example users 

include Alfresco, Hyperic and Marketcetera. Version 3, launched in June 2007, 

is used by 9.7% of vendors, including KnowledgeTree, SugarCrM and dimdim.

Other popular reciprocal licenses are the Lesser General Public Licenses (LGPL), 

version 2 of which is used by 10.5% of vendors covered, including JasperSoft, 

Nuxeo and CodeWeavers, as well as red Hat’s JBoss division. Version 3 of the 

LGPL is used by 1.8%, including Accesstream. 

Version 3 of the Affero GNU General Public License (AGPLv3), which was 

approved in November 2007, is currently used by 2.6% of respondents. AGPLv3 

users include Funambol and WaveMaker.

The most popular permissive license in terms of vendor usage is the Apache 

Software License, used by 11.4% of vendors analyzed. Examples here include 

SpringSource, Iona and CollabNet.

Variations on the Mozilla Public License are used by 9.7% of surveyed vendors, 

including Fonality, Openbravo and, of course, Mozilla. The Eclipse Public License 

is used by 6.1% of vendors. Example users include IBM, Actuate and Nexaweb. 

Variations on the BSd license are used by 5.3% of vendors, such as EnterprisedB 

and Greenplum. Meanwhile, the Common Public Attribution License (CPAL), 

approved in July 2007, is used by 2.6% of respondents. CPAL users include 

SocialText, xTuple and MuleSource.

All other licenses are used by just 9.7% of vendors assessed in this report, 

suggesting that the issue of license proliferation is not as much of a problem as 

the large number of OSI- and FSF-approved licenses would suggest.

More details on the impact of license choice on development and vendor 

licensing and revenue-generation strategies can be found in Section 4.

2.2 develOpment mOdel

Our	analysis	of	114	different	open-source-related	vendors	identified	the	following	

development models:

vendor open source 

The software is distributed using an open source license, and all contributions are 

public, but development is dominated by the employees of a single vendor.

community open source 

The software is distributed using an open source license and is developed in public by a 

community of individuals and/or vendors. 



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 11 

mixed open source 

The product or service provided by the vendor is based on a combination of projects 

using open source software developed publicly by multiple vendors and/or communities. 

Hybrid 

Our analysis highlighted these three core open source development models as well as a 

hybrid model, where the underlying project is distributed using an open source license, 

but	some	functionality	is	developed	behind	closed	doors.	The	hybrid	definition	can	be	

further segmented into the following:

Hybrid Vendor — development is dominated by the employees of a single vendor, and 

some functionality is developed behind closed doors. 

Hybrid Community — The underlying software is developed in public by a community of 

individuals and/or vendors, and some functionality is developed behind closed doors. 

Hybrid Mixed — The product or service is based on a combination of projects using open 

source software developed publicly by multiple vendors and/or communities, and some 

functionality is developed behind closed doors.

2.2.1 reSearch findingS

Our research into the development models employed by open-source-related 

vendors revealed that 50% of the vendors assessed in this report are developing 

software using hybrid models, combining code developed via open source  

projects with software developed out-of-sight of open source project members.

There is an even split between those following a pure open source development 

model and those using hybrid development models, with both being used by 57 

out of the 114 vendors assessed.

Figure 3: development models used bY  
open-source-related vendors

Vendor	Open	
Source	21.1%

Mixed	Open	
Source	19.3%

Hybrid	Mixed	
8.8%

Hybrid	Community	
7.9%

Hybrid	Vendor	
33.3%

Community	Open	
Source	9.7%



12  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

The research also revealed that hybrid development is most popular in 

vendor-led projects: 61.3% of vendor-led projects have some closed source 

development, compared with 31.2% of mixed development projects and 55% of 

community projects.

Hybrid vendor development is employed by the largest proportion of vendors 

(33.3%). Examples here include SugarCrM, Hyperic and Zmanda. That is 

followed by pure vendor open source projects (21.1%) — examples include 

MySQL, Alfresco and Openbravo — and mixed open source development  

projects (19.3%). Examples include OpenLogic, Optaros and Accesstream.

Community open source is employed by 9.7% of vendors surveyed. Examples 

here include red Hat, Acquia, and Canonical. Hybrid community accounts for 

7.9%. Examples include EnterprisedB, Nagios Enterprises and Codeweavers. 

Hybrid mixed accounts for 8.8%, and examples include GroundWork, Untangle 

and SpikeSource.

More details on the impact of license choice on development models can be 

found in Section 4. details about the impact of development models on vendor 

licensing and revenue-generation strategies can be found in Section 5.

2.3 vendOr licenSing Strategy

Our	analysis	of	114	open-source-related	vendors	identified	the	following	licensing	strat-

egies used by these vendors to distribute or sell their open source software:

dual licensing

A single code base is licensed to different users using either an open source or a com-

mercial license. This is often done to give comfort to enterprise users that may be wary 

about the GNU GPL license. For more details on the business drivers, see Section 6.1.

open-core license

The core code is available using an open source license, but enterprise or professional  

versions include open source code and closed source extensions and are licensed 

commercially.	(Often	referred	to	as	‘the	upselling	model,’	we	began	our	research	using	

the	term	‘split	licensing,’	but	reverted	to	‘open-core,’	as	suggested by JasperSoft’s  

business development director, Andrew Lampitt).

open-and-closed

Open source products are complemented by separate closed source products that are 

developed and sold separately under a commercial license. 

single open source

There is a single code base with a single, open source license. 

http://alampitt.typepad.com/lampitt_or_leave_it/2008/08/open-core-licen.html


© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 13 

assembled open source

The product or service includes code from multiple open source projects that utilize 

multiple open source licenses. 

closed 

The product is based on open source code but is not available under an open  

source license. 

2.3.1 reSearch findingS

Our research into the licensing strategies employed by open-source-related 

vendors revealed that the majority (58.7%) utilize some form of commercial 

licensing to distribute, or generate revenue from, open source software.

Figure 4: licensing strategies used bY  
open-source-related vendors

Examples include open-core licensing, where open source code is complemented 

by proprietary extensions. This is the most popular commercial licensing strategy, 

used by 23.7%. Examples here include Talend, xTuple and Zenoss.

Another example is open-and-closed, where the open source software is 

complemented by separate proprietary products, which is used by 14.9% of 

vendors, such as Actuate, Fonality and Univa Ud. Meanwhile, 14.9% are using 

dual licensing, where a single code base is available with both open source and 

commercial licenses. Examples include MySQL, XAware and WaveMaker.

Only 5.2% of surveyed vendors are using a closed strategy, where a commercially 

licensed software product is based on open source code. Examples include  

Greenplum, datallegro and Bluenog.

Assembled	Open	
Source	16.7%

Single	Open	
Source	24.6% Open	and	

Closed	14.9%

Open-Core	
Licensing	23.7%

Dual	Licensing	
14.9%

Closed	5.2%



14  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Just 41.2% are using pure open source licensing strategies. Single open source 

is the most popular open source licensing strategy, used by 24.6%. Exam-

ples include Open-Xchange, Acquia and Nuxeo. Assembled open source, using 

multiple open source licenses, is the next most popular, with 16.7%. Examples 

include red Hat, Vyatta and OpenLogic.

More details on how vendor licensing strategy relates to open source license 

choice, development models and revenue generation can be found in Sections 

4, 5 and 7, respectively.

2.4 revenue triggerS

Our	analysis	of	114	open-source-related	vendors	has	identified	the	following	revenue	

triggers:

commercial license

A traditional commercial license not approved by the OSI or the FSF.

subscriptions

Annual, repeatable support and service agreements — effectively an insurance policy 

against the need for ad hoc service and support, which may also provide updates and 

other services.

service/support

Ad hoc support calls, service, training and consulting contracts.

embedded Hardware

The open source software is distributed as part of a hardware appliance, or with a 

commercially licensed hardware product.

embedded software

The open source software is embedded within a larger commercial software package.

software as a service (saas)

Users pay to access and use the software via the Internet.

advertising

The software is free to use and is funded by associated advertising.

custom development

Customers	pay	for	the	software	to	be	customized	to	meet	their	specific	requirements.

other products and services

The open source software is not used to directly generate revenue. Complementary 

products provide the revenue.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 15 

It is of course possible for a vendor to have more than one revenue trigger. In fact, our 

analysis indicated that the majority of vendors were deploying more than one revenue-

generation strategy, with some utilizing four different triggers for revenue-generation.

2.4.1 reSearch findingS

Our research into the revenue triggers employed by open-source-related  

vendors revealed that while subscriptions are the dominant primary revenue 

source and support/services are the most widespread revenue source, 

commercial triggers such as commercial licensing, embedded hardware and 

embedded	software	are	also	significant,	while	SaaS	is	an	emerging	tactic.

Subscriptions form the bedrock of open source revenue, with 50.0% of vendors 

using them to generate revenue and 34.2% of vendors utilizing them as the 

primary revenue source. Vendors employing subscriptions as the primary 

revenue stream include red Hat, Ingres and Jitterbit.

Figure 5: primarY revenue triggers used bY  
open-source-related vendors

Commercial	licensing	is	also	a	significant	revenue	generator,	and	is	used	by	

36.8% of all vendors overall, with 24.6% using it as the primary revenue 

stream. Vendors employing commercial licensing as the primary revenue stream 

include SugarCrM, Zmanda and KnowledgeTree.

Embedded hardware is used by 13.3% of vendors to some extent, and by 

9.7% as the primary revenue generator. Examples include Cleversafe and 

Kickfire.	Other	products	and	services	are	used	by	14.9%	of	vendors	overall	

and by 8.8% as the primary generator. Examples include IBM, Hewlett-

Packard and Likewise Software.

Subscription	
34.2%

Commercial	
Licensing	24.6%

Embedded	
Hardware	9.7%

Custom	Development	1.8%

Other	Products	and	
Services	8.8%

Service/Support	7.9%

Software	as	a	Service	5.3%

Embedded	Software	5.3%

Advertising	2.6%



16  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Ad hoc service/support is used by 69.9% of vendors to generate some level of 

revenue from open source software, but is the primary revenue generator for 

just 7.9% of vendors. This undermines the idea that open source vendors are 

reliant on support to provide revenue. Companies utilizing it as the primary 

revenue stream include Openbravo and Squiz.

However, service/support dominates as a secondary revenue generator and is 

used by 54.6% of vendors that have a secondary revenue stream. It is also the 

biggest tertiary revenue generator (used by 43.2% of vendors with a tertiary 

revenue stream). Subscriptions and commercial licensing are also important 

secondary revenue generators, with 15.5% and 8.2%, respectively.

SaaS is an emerging revenue generator and is used by 16% of all vendors 

overall to generate some proportion of revenue, and by 5.3% as a primary 

revenue source. It is most popular as a tertiary revenue source, employed by 

11.4% of vendors with three revenue triggers. Examples of vendors using SaaS 

as a primary revenue generator are Open-Xchange and Paglo.

Embedded software is used by 11.4% of all vendors to generate some proportion 

of revenue, and by 5.3% as the primary revenue source. Examples of the latter 

include Actuate and Fonality.

Custom development is used by 7.9% of all surveyed vendors to generate 

some level of revenue from open source software, and is the primary revenue 

generator for 1.8%. Optaros and Sourcesense are examples.

Advertising is the least-used revenue generator overall, and is used by just 

2.6% of the vendors, although that 2.6% use it as the primary revenue source. 

Examples include Mozilla and Nagios Enterprises.

Further details on the impact of license choice, development models and vendor 

licensing strategies on revenue generation can be found in Sections 4, 5 and 7, 

respectively. Further details on how the different revenue-generation strategies 

impact sales models and trends in revenue generation can be found in Section 8.

2.5 buSineSS mOdel cOmbinatiOnS

We have stated that open source itself is not a business model, and that there is no 

single	open	source	business	model.	In	our	research,	we	have	identified	a	number	of	

different combinations of development, licensing and revenue-generation tactics that are 

expanding	all	the	time	as	vendors	find	new	licensing	strategies	and	revenue	generators.	

Just based on the categories listed earlier in this section, there are over 300 different 

theoretical combinations of development model, vendor licensing strategy and primary 

revenue trigger; although it is important to note that not all of them could or would 



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 17 

be used in practice. We examine how development models limit the choice of vendor 

licensing strategies and how both development and licensing models limit the choice of 

revenue triggers in Sections 5 and 7. 

Our analysis of existing business models indicates that the 114 vendors assessed are 

utilizing 88 different combinations of development, licensing, and primary, secondary 

and tertiary revenue-generation strategies today. The most popular combination of 

strategies is hybrid vendor development and open-core licensing with commercial 

licensing as the primary revenue generator, service/support as a secondary revenue 

generator, and no tertiary revenue generator; this combination is used by eight of the 

114 vendors assessed.

Mixed open source development with assembled open source licensing, subscriptions as 

the primary revenue generator and service/support as the secondary revenue generator is 

a combination used by four vendors, as is vendor open source with single open source, 

subscriptions and service/support.

As previously stated, more than one revenue trigger may be used for a single product. 

Additionally, vendors may also follow more than one combination of strategies, 

depending	on	the	product.	While	we	have	associated	vendors	with	specific	strategy	

choices	in	this	report,	those	strategies	can	and	will	change	as	vendors	look	to	find	the	

most appropriate methods for maximizing revenue.

2.6 a Self-fulfilling prOphecy?

We noted in the introduction that the aim of this report is not to analyze how open 

source software specialists generate revenue, but to analyze how the IT industry as a 

whole generates revenue from open source software. However, the inclusion of vendors 

such as HP, IBM and Oracle	in	this	report	clearly	influences	the	results	of	research	into	

development, licensing and revenue strategies, and it is worth noting whether the  

adoption	of	those	strategies	is	significantly	different	among	open	source	specialists.

In	order	to	determine	this,	the	results	of	our	analysis	were	filtered	to	remove	vendors	

whose	primary	revenue	stream	is	‘other’	products	and	services,	embedded	software	or	

embedded hardware. Hybrid development and commercial licensing strategies are still 

important elements for the remaining 87 open source specialists, 42.5% of which are 

using hybrid development models.

Meanwhile, 54.0% are using some form of commercial licensing strategy (open-core, 

dual or open-and-closed licensing, as opposed to single or assembled open source) 

to distribute or generate revenue from open source software, and 32.2% are utilizing 

commercial licensing as a primary revenue stream (the only proprietary choice after the 

other	commercial	streams	are	filtered	out).



18  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

These results are broadly similar to those seen with all 114 vendors, indicating that 

the inclusion of vendors for which open source software is a complementary revenue 

stream	alongside	commercially	licensed	products	has	not	disproportionately	influenced	

the results of our analysis.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 19 

SectIOn 3:
The Origins of  Open Source business Models
Before we continue with our analysis of the development models, licensing strategies 

and revenue triggers used by open source vendors today, it is worth considering the 

history of the commercial open source market in order to provide some context around 

how commercial drivers have spurred the evolution of business models to date.

3.1 hOw fOSS enableS and prOmOteS  
revenue generatiOn

A common misunderstanding is that the free software movement expressly forbids users 

from making money from free software. A cursory review of the Free Software Founda-

tion’s website reveals that this is not the case. 

Free software is about freedom, rather than price. It is about the freedom to run, study, 

copy, improve and share code. It is also about the developer’s freedom to charge a fee 

for distribution, as stated in the Free	Software	Definition. The key concept is: “free as in 

speech, not free as in beer.”

In case there is any doubt, richard Stallman, the creator of the FSF and the Free Soft-

ware	Definition,	detailed	his	position	on	using	free	software	to	generate	revenue	in	his	

essay. The GNU Operating System and the Free Software Movement, from the book Open 

Sources: Voices from the Open Source Revolution. 

In	the	essay,	Stallman	notes	that	because	‘free’	refers	to	freedom	rather	than	price,	there	is	

no contradiction in free software being sold for a fee. Indeed, he notes that selling copies 

of free software was an important method of funding the development of free software, 

concluding that a program that people were not at liberty to sell was not free software. 

Stallman	arguably	created	the	first	free	software	business.	As	he	explains	in	The GNU 

Operating System and the Free Software Movement, having created the GNU Emacs 

compiler	in	1984	as	the	first	part	of	his	grand	vision	to	create	an	entirely	free	oper-

ating system, Stallman began to look at ways to distribute it to the wider IT commu-

nity. While the software was available via an FTP server at the Massachusetts Institute 

of Technology, most of the world was not on the Internet at that time. That, combined 

with Stallman’s need make money to subsidize his project, led him to offer to mail a 

tape	to	anyone	that	wanted	it	in	return	for	$150.	The	first	free	software	distribution	

business was born.

In 1985 the GNU Emacs distribution business was taken over by the FSF, a tax-exempt 

charity founded by Stallman to oversee his project, and further applications were added 

to the tape. The FSF also began selling Cd-rOMs and manuals to fund the development 

of free software. That led Stallman to look for other sources of personal income and to the 

http://www.fsf.org/licensing/essays/free-sw.html
http://oreilly.com/catalog/opensources/book/toc.html


20  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

creation of the second free software business model: support services, such as training and 

custom development.

The seeds that Stallman planted with the GNU project and the FSF would eventually 

evolve into the vast FOSS movement we see today. It is interesting to note that Stall-

man’s	work	influenced	not	just	the	open	source	development	model	but	also	the	busi-

ness models that would later be employed by the likes of red Hat, Sun Microsystems 

and IBM. Stallman’s business interests were limited to ensuring his own personal liveli-

hood, however, and the FSF	was	set	up	as	a	nonprofit	organization.	It	was	another	four	

years after the creation of the FSF	that	the	first	free	software	business	was	founded.

3.2 the firSt Open SOurce buSineSS mOdel

Cygnus Solutions was formed in 1989 to provide professional support for GNU free 

software. As cofounder Michael Tiemann explains in his essay, Future of Cygnus Solu-

tions, an Entrepreneur’s Account, also in Open Sources: Voices from the Open Source 

Revolution, the idea for Cygnus came about after he read the GNU	Manifesto,	the	final	

chapter of richard Stallman’s GNU Emacs Manual. 

While the GNU Manifesto reads to many like a philosophical thesis, Tiemann saw a 

business plan in disguise. He saw that the free software development model would 

lower development costs while increasing innovation, and that the freedom to charge 

for distribution and support would enable a service provider to offer technical support 

for	free	software	while	using	economies	of	scale	to	generate	profits.

Tiemann refers to this as “the open source business model,” and given that Cygnus 

was	the	first	open	source	software	vendor,	it	was	the	only	open	source	business	model	

extant at the time. Tracing the development of Cygnus provides an early insight into 

some of the many open source business models that were to later evolve.

Cygnus	was	immediately	successful,	and	by	the	end	of	its	first	year	it	had	written	

$750,000 worth of support and development contracts. However, with economies of 

scale yet to kick in, it was estimated that the contracts would cost between $1.5m and  

$3m to deliver, and Cygnus	only	had	five	members	of	staff	to	deliver	them.	A	decision	 

was	quickly	made	to	focus	on	a	specific	GNU software component — the GNU 

compiler and debugger, and the Cygnus team set about ensuring that GCC (GNU 

Compiler Collection) and GdB (GNU debugger) were of a high-enough quality for 

enterprise adoption, creating the GNUPro distribution.

While the company’s new developments were all returned to the GNU community, what 

Cygnus	had	stumbled	upon	was	the	first	vendor-led	open	source	development	model	as	

the company’s employees took on responsibility for developing tools such as GdB and  

set about creating a single library that would enable GNUPro to support all available  

platforms. Soon the company was responsible for over 50% of all GNU tool-chain  



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 21 

development, then for supplying 80% of all changes to GCC, GdB and related utilities. 

This gave Cygnus	expertise	and	first-mover	advantage	that	rivals	could	not	match,	despite	

the availability of the code meaning that it was easy for competitors to launch their own 

GNUPro support operations.

From there, Cygnus began to look at broadening its horizons further by creating the 

eCos open source embedded operating system. Such substantial development projects 

cost money, even with an open source model, and in 1997 Cygnus	became	the	first	free	

software vendor to raise venture capital, as Greylock Management and August Capital 

invested $6.25m in the company.

3.3 the limitatiOnS Of pure-play ServiceS

While Cygnus was busy consolidating the embedded systems market, a new breed of 

vendor was emerging around the GNU/Linux operating system that paired Stallman’s 

GNU system with Linus Torvalds’ Linux kernel. What united these vendors is that they 

built businesses around GNU/Linux. They also differentiated themselves in ways that 

would lead to some of the core business models for open source vendors in later years.

Caldera, for example, added proprietary desktop functionality and other tools to increase 

the potential appeal of its Linux distribution to enterprises, while VA research created 

ready-made hardware systems designed to run Linux, and Linuxcare extended the Cygnus 

model by focusing on building a Web-based knowledge base of repeatable services.

Intriguingly, the company that emerged as the leading Linux distributor — red Hat — 

was the one that tried the least to differentiate its business model from what richard 

Stallman had done before. red Hat was, and remains, 100% committed to open source, 

and it provided a packaged GNU/Linux distribution with paid-for support services. red 

Hat had a number of factors on its side. One of these was its employment of some of the 

core Linux contributors, which gave it kudos with users and developers and a compara-

tive	level	of	influence	over	the	development	process.	

Another factor was the enthusiasm of red Hat cofounder Bob Young and his realization  

that a key to growing adoption was to partner with the great and the good of the IT 

industry and show would-be customers that they had the support of not just red Hat but 

also the likes of dell and Oracle and IBM. red Hat also had an early investment from Intel 

and Netscape (as well as Greylock, Benchmark Capital Partners and The Batten Trust) —  

a	significant	endorsement	that	would	lead	to	its	becoming	the	first	port	of	call	when	

enterprise application and hardware vendors began certifying their products on Linux.

It was also Red	Hat’s	focus	on	certification	that	led	it	toward	its	current	revenue- 

generation strategy — red Hat Enterprise Linux (rHEL). The company already offered 

subscription-based support for red Hat Linux and an advanced red Hat Network 

management offering. With the introduction of rHEL (then red Hat Linux Advanced 

Server) in 2002, the company hit on a further attraction for the subscription version. 



22  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

While the source code is freely available, it is the binary version that IHVs and ISVs 

certify their products to, and the binary version is only available to paying subscribers. 

It ensures that red Hat remains true to the word of the GNU GPL while ensuring that 

almost all commercial users remain paying customers. While it is possible for customers 

to create their own binary distributions from the source code, third-party products are 

only	certified	and	supported	on	the	official	binaries.

At the same time, red Hat also introduced the Fedora project, a community-led  

development project for the underlying code upon which rHEL is based, ensuring that 

community users continued to be able to have access to a free Linux distribution that 

they could use, modify and support themselves. The Fedora/rHEL model has more 

recently been repeated with the JBoss.org community and JBoss Enterprise Middleware 

product following red Hat’s acquisition of the open source Java middleware vendor.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 23 

SectIOn 4:
license Choice
red Hat’s commitment to community-based development and an open source licensing 

and distribution business model is partly a matter of choice to exploit an economic 

model that lowers costs for itself and its customers, and partly a matter of necessity  

due to the use of the GNU GPL by the Linux kernel project. Our research indicates  

that	the	initial	license	used	for	an	open	source	project	has	a	strong	influence	on	the	

development model and licensing and revenue-generation strategies used by vendors 

that create products and services based on that project.

4.1 impact On develOpment mOdel 

Vendor-led development projects are the preference for reciprocal license users, while 

permissive license users tend toward development projects with strong community 

influence	(in	whole	or	in	part).

Figure 6: open source licenses and development model

In our study, 30.8% of vendors with a preference for permissive licenses are involved 

with community development models — with 15.4% using a community open source 

model, and 15.4% using a hybrid community model, with some additional development 

behind closed doors. By comparison, 67.5% of vendors with a preference for reciprocal  

licenses were involved with vendor-led development models — with 24.3% using a 

vendor open source model and 43.2% using a hybrid vendor model.

Vendors utilizing mixed development models — utilizing software developed in both 

community- and vendor-led projects — also leaned toward permissive licenses, with 

DeveloPment moDel

Percentage oF venDors  
witH licensing PreFerence (%)

reciProcal license Permissive license

communitY open source 8.1 15.4

HYbrid communitY 5.4 15.4

miXed open source 13.5 15.4

HYbrid miXed 5.4 11.5

vendor open source 24.3 19.2

HYbrid vendor 43.2 23.1



24  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

15.4% of those with a preference for permissive licenses using a mixed open source 

model and 11.5% using a hybrid mixed model. Just 13.5% of vendors with a preference  

for reciprocal licenses are using mixed open source development, with 5.4% using a 

hybrid mixed model.

4.2 impact On vendOr licenSing Strategy 

Permissive open source licenses such as the Eclipse Public License and the Apache 

License enable third-party vendors to create proprietary products using open source 

code, and to embed open source code within larger, closed source products. While this 

is possible with reciprocal open source licenses, it is rare, unless enabled by a dual 

licensing strategy (for more discussion on this, see Section 6.3).

Overall, closed licensing, assembled open source licensing and single open source 

licensing are more likely to be used by vendors with a preference for permissive 

licenses, while dual licensing and open-core licensing are the preserve of vendors  

with a preference for reciprocal licenses.

Figure 7: open source licenses and vendor licensing strategY

In our study, 11.5% of vendors with a preference for permissive licenses are using 

a closed licensing strategy where the resulting product is proprietary, compared to 

just 4.1% of vendors with a preference for reciprocal licenses. We found that 20.3% 

of reciprocal license users are utilizing dual licensing, compared with no permissive 

license users.

Given the dominance in mixed development models, it is no surprise that vendors 

using permissive licenses also dominate assembled open source licensing, with 19.3%, 

compared to 8.1% of reciprocal license users, using it as a licensing strategy. Single 

open source licensing is another pure open source licensing strategy more popular with 

licensing strategy

Percentage oF venDors witH  
licensing PreFerence (%)

reciProcal license Permissive license

assembled open source 8.1 19.3

closed 4.1 11.5

dual licensing 20.3 3.8

open-and-closed 14.9 11.5

single open source 24.3 30.8

open-core licensing 28.4 23.1



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 25 

permissive license users. It is used by 30.8% of permissive license users compared to 

24.3% of reciprocal license users.

By comparison, open-and-closed licensing (where open source products are  

complemented by proprietary products) is used by 14.9% of reciprocal license users 

and 11.5% of permissive license users. Open-core licensing, where enterprise or 

professional versions include proprietary code, is also more popular with reciprocal 

license users, with 28.4% of them utilizing it as a licensing strategy, compared to 

23.1% of permissive license users.

4.3 impact On revenue generatiOn

When it comes to the primary revenue generator, the general conclusion is that 

commercial licensing and subscriptions are more likely to be used by vendors with 

a preference for reciprocal licenses, while embedded software, other products and 

services, and service/support are more likely to be used by vendors with a preference 

for permissive licenses.

Given that vendors with a preference for permissive licenses dominate the closed 

licensing	strategy,	it	is	no	surprise	to	see	that	‘other’	products	and	services	are	also	a	

slightly more popular primary revenue trigger for permissive license users (7.7%) than 

for reciprocal license users (6.8%).

Figure 8: open source licenses and revenue generation

Primary revenue generator

Percentage oF venDors 
witH licensing PreFerence (%)

reciProcal license Permissive license

advertising 1.4 3.8

commercial license 29.7 19.2

custom development — 7.7

embedded HardWare 6.8 7.7

embedded soFtWare 4.2 11.5

otHer products and 
services

6.8 7.7

service/support 5.4 15.4

soFtWare as a service 6.8 3.8

subscriptions 39.2 23.1



26  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Embedded software, where open source code is integrated into larger proprietary  

software packages, is also dominated by permissive license users, with 11.5% of  

permissive license users relying on embedded software as the primary revenue  

generator, compared to just 4.2% of reciprocal license users.

Given that dual and open-core licensing are the preserve of vendors with a preference  

for reciprocal licenses, it is also no surprise to see that commercial licenses are the 

primary revenue trigger for 29.7% of reciprocal license users, compared with 19.2% of 

permissive license users.

Subscriptions are also more likely to be used by reciprocal license users — 39.2% of 

reciprocal license users are utilizing subscriptions as a revenue trigger, compared to 

23.1% of permissive license users. By comparison, permissive license users are more 

likely (15.4%) to utilize service/support to generate revenue, compared to 6.8% of 

vendors using reciprocal licenses.

4.4 cOmmercial implicatiOnS

So far in this section, we have examined the impact that the open source license used 

has on business strategies. This is particularly relevant for vendors building businesses 

around existing open source projects, for which the choice of license has already been 

made. However, as more vendors have begun to release software or start software  

development projects using open source licenses, it is more likely that the business 

strategies	influence	the	choice	of	open	source	license,	rather	than	the	choice	of	license	

influencing	the	business	strategies.

For example, the Eclipse Public License (EPL), originally created by IBM as part of its 

creation of the Eclipse tools project, is a business-friendly permissive license that enables 

IBM — and its collaborators — to embed Eclipse code in larger commercial packages.  

It	also	enables	users	to	choose	a	separate	license	for	modifications	or	additions	to	 

EPL-licensed code, a key factor in helping create the Eclipse community of vendors.

We have also seen a few examples of vendors changing licenses for commercial reasons —  

mostly to reduce the likelihood of rivals creating proprietary, competing products 

from their open source code. In June 2008, for instance, open source business  

intelligence vendor Pentaho announced that version 2 of its Pentaho BI Platform — 

the underlying infrastructure beneath its reporting, analysis, dashboard, data  

integration and data mining functionality — would be available under the GNU 

GPLv2. Pentaho had previously used the Mozilla Public License for the technology, 

and in announcing the change it noted that the GPL is the most widely used open 

source	software	license	and	that,	perhaps	more	significantly,	it	ensures	that	the	 

software is open and remains open. Other licenses used by Pentaho for its BI  

technology include the Common Public License (Mondrian data analysis), GPL (Weka 

data mining) and LGPL (reporting and data integration).



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 27 

Another prime example here is the May 2008 release of SpringSource’s Application 

Platform, which combined the Spring Framework, Apache Tomcat, Eclipse Equinox and 

other OSGi-based technologies with the new SpringSource dynamic Module Kernel 

backbone. While the Apache- and Eclipse-licensed components remain under the 

Apache License and EPL, respectively, SpringSource licensed the Application Platform 

using the GNU	GPLv3,	noting	that	the	product	was	the	result	of	significant	investment,	

and the use of the GPL would ensure that commercial rivals were not able to compete 

against it with a proprietary version of the same code.

SpringSource’s	decision	highlights	the	significance	of	license	choice	in	determining	

business strategy, and vice versa, and supports suggestions that reciprocal licenses give 

the controller of the project or product an advantage in being able to dictate the terms 

by which the code can be productized by potential competitors.

4.5 StrengthS and weaKneSSeS

4.5.1 permiSSive licenSeS

strengths

•	 Permissive	licenses	provide	third-party	vendors	—	and	enterprise	users	—	

with	the	most	flexibility	in	terms	of	how	the	software	is	used,	and	don’t	

require them to contribute code back to the original developer or the wider 

community. They are therefore more likely to be used by vendors that want 

to create proprietary products from open source code or embed open source 

code within a larger proprietary package.

Weaknesses

•	 The	freedoms	associated	with	permissive-licensed	code	are	available	to	

anyone,	including	competitors,	creating	a	level	playing	field	for	vendors	

unless they develop proprietary packages or extensions, or focus on higher-

quality support, customer development, etc.

•	 If	a	vendor	chooses	not	to	develop	proprietary	extensions,	the	choice	of	

revenue streams is limited to offerings such as the provision of services and 

custom development, with which it is much harder to provide differentiation.

4.5.2 reciprOcal licenSeS

strengths

•	 Reciprocal	licenses	ensure	that	all	published	modifications	are	available	under	

the same license, meaning that rivals can compete via the provision of support 

services but are not legally able to turn the code into proprietary products.

•	 Even	though	modifications	are	available	to	everyone	under	the	same	license,	

if a vendor dominates the development of an open source project, it does gain 

first-mover	advantage	over	other	vendors	looking	to	make	use	of	the	code.



28  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

•	 In	fact,	if	a	vendor	owns	the	copyright	for	the	project,	reciprocal	licenses	

enable that vendor — and only that vendor — to also license the code under 

a commercial license, expanding revenue opportunities.

Weaknesses

•	 Because	of	the	licensing	requirements,	some	user	organizations	are	

wary about using reciprocal-licensed code within their deployment and 

development projects.

•	 The	licensing	requirements	can	also	restrict	the	ability	of	vendors	to	

integrate reciprocal-licensed code with open source code that has a more 

permissive license.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 29 

SectIOn 5:
development Model
Our research indicates that the development model of an individual open source  

project	has	a	strong	influence	on	the	licensing	and	revenue-generation	strategies	used	

by vendors that create products and services based on that project, and also on the  

relationship between a vendor and the open source user/developer community.

5.1 impact On vendOr licenSing Strategy

According	to	our	research,	the	development	model	of	a	specific	open	source	project	

has a direct impact on the licensing strategy of vendors looking to build a business  

around that project. If a hybrid development model is used, with open source code 

complemented by development carried out behind closed doors, it increases the 

licensing options available to vendors. 

For example, vendors creating a commercial offering based on community open source 

projects have the fewest choices for licensing strategies, with assembled open source 

licensing (used by 4 of the 11 vendors) and single open source licensing (used by 7 of 

11) the only available options. But adding development done behind closed doors via 

a hybrid community development model opens up the licensing options, with closed, 

dual, open-and-closed and open-core licensing also used.

Figure 9: tHe impact oF development models 
on vendor licensing strategY

licensing 

strategy

DeveloPment moDel/numBer oF venDors

community 

oPen 

source

HyBriD 

community

mixeD 

oPen 

source

HyBriD 

mixeD

venDor 

oPen 

source

HyBriD 

venDor

assembled 
open source

4 2 11 1 1 -

closed - 2 - 1 - 3

dual 
licensing

- 1 3 - 10 3

open and 
closed

- 1 - 6 - 10

single open 
source 

7 - 8 - 13 -

open-core 
licensing

- 3 - 2 - 22



30  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Vendor open source development projects are also limited in terms of choice of licensing 

strategy, although if the vendor in charge of the project also owns the copyright, that 

enables the use of dual licensing (used by 10 out of 24 vendors). Single open source 

licensing is the most popular choice (13/24) for vendor open source projects, while 

combining vendor-led open source code with third-party open source code via assembled 

open source licensing (1/24) is also an option.

The hybrid vendor development model enables closed, open-core and open-and-closed 

licensing strategies to be added as options. The latter two licensing strategies appear to 

be the main driver behind developing functionality behind closed doors, with open-core 

licensing (22/38) dominating, followed by open-and-closed (10/38).

For mixed open source development projects, assembled open source licensing (11/22) 

is the most popular licensing strategy, followed by single open source licensing (8/22), 

while dual licensing is also a possibility (3/22) for the components for which the vendor 

owns the copyright. Meanwhile, the hybrid mixed development model also enables 

open-and-closed (6/10) and open-core licensing (2/10).

5.2 impact On revenue generatiOn

The	development	model	for	a	specific	project	also	has	a	direct	impact	on	the	primary	

source of revenue, and hybrid development models enable more revenue-generation 

opportunities. 

Subscription-based services are by far the most popular revenue stream for community 

open source projects, used by 6 out of 11 vendors. Advertising (1/11), custom devel-

opment (1/11), embedded hardware (1/11) and service/support (2/11) are also potential 

revenue streams.

The hybrid community development model also enables commercial licensing (2/9) and 

embedded software (1/9) to be used for revenue, although subscriptions (4/9) remain the 

most popular revenue source.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 31 

Figure 10: tHe impact oF development models on revenue generation

Subscriptions also dominate among vendor open source projects (11/24), while commer-

cial licensing, enabled by a dual licensing strategy, is used by just 4 of 24 vendors. SaaS 

(4/24), service/support (4/24) and embedded hardware (1/24) are also options.

The situation is reversed with projects using the hybrid vendor development model, 

where 17 of 38 vendors are using commercial licensing, compared to just 7 out of 38 

using subscriptions. The hybrid vendor model also enables the sale of embedded  

software (5/38) and other products and services (4/38).

Vendors utilizing mixed open source development rely most heavily on subscriptions 

(9/22) along with embedded hardware (5/22) and commercial licensing (3/23). Service/

support (2/22), SaaS (2/22), custom development (1/22) and advertising (1/22) are also 

revenue-generation options with this development model.

The addition of development behind closed doors serves to focus the number of 

licensing strategies used with the hybrid mixed development model. Other products 

Primary
revenue  
generator

DeveloPment moDel/numBer oF venDors

com-
munity 
oPen

source

HyBriD 
com-

munity

mixeD 
oPen 

source

Hy-
BriD 

mixeD

venDor 
oPen 

source

HyBriD 
venDor

custom 
development

1 - - - - -

advertising 1 1 1 - - -

embedded 
HardWare

1 1 5 - 1 3

embedded 
soFtWare

- 1 - - - 5

commercial 
licensing

- 2 3 2 4 17

subscriptions 6 4 9 2 11 7

soFtWare as a 
service

- - 1 - 4 1

otHer 
products 
and services

- - - 6 - 4

service/
support

2 - 2 - 4 1



32  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

and services (6/10) is the major revenue generator, followed by subscriptions (2/10) and 

commercial licensing (2/10).

It is worth noting that, among the factors examined in this report, development models 

have	the	largest	influence	over	the	primary	source	of	revenue	for	a	vendor.	Service/

support is the most popular secondary and tertiary source of revenue regardless of the 

development model.

5.3 impact On cOmmunity relatiOnS

Not all open source software is created equal. While some projects are true community 

efforts, the development of some open source software is dominated by the employees of 

a particular vendor. The differences between vendor-led and community-led development 

models have prompted debate during 2008 about the relative merits of what have become 

known	as	‘organic’	and	‘nonorganic’	open	source	communities.	

Organic communities, as the name suggests, evolve naturally around a software product 

that is made available under an open source license. Examples include the Linux kernel, 

Apache middleware and PostgreSQL database communities. Nonorganic communi-

ties, by comparison, are structured, vendor-led communities that are dominated by the 

employees a particular vendor. Examples include the MySQL, Alfresco and SugarCrM 

projects. (Some people have found the term nonorganic a little pejorative, and  

alternative terms include community and captive, communal and centrist, organic and 

managed, and independent and dependent. In this report, we have tended toward the 

descriptive terms community-led and vendor-led).

Leaving aside the questions of naming conventions and their relative merit —  

particularly the latter, since it is entirely subjective — the organic vs. nonorganic debate 

does highlight the impact that development models have on a developer community, 

and	the	influence	that	a	developer	community	can	have	on	the	business	strategies	of	

open source vendors. The subject deserves more attention than can be paid to it in this 

report, but it is worth noting some of the major ways in which the community can 

impact an open source vendor’s business strategy, and vice versa. 

The relationship between a vendor and its community in a vendor open source develop-

ment	project	has	been	described	by	James	Dixon,	the	chief	technology	officer	of	Pentaho, 

in an online paper called The Beekeeper. 

In The Beekeeper, dixon likens the vendor’s role in managing an open source commu-

nity	to	produce	certified	and	supported	open	source	software	to	that	of	a	beekeeper	

tending to a community of bees to ensure that they produce honey that can be 

processed and then sold to paying customers. The analogy is useful in explaining the 

fine	line	that	vendors	need	to	tread	between	keeping	the	community	happy	and	gener-

ating revenue. For example, just as bees can leave the hive at any time, developers can 

desert or fork a development project.

http://wiki.pentaho.com/display/BEEKEEPER/The+Beekeeper;jsessionid=BE02DEB2C47936AEEA059FFDF06CFE57


© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 33 

That is an extreme example, but equally a vendor cannot expect to dictate terms to the 

development community, no matter how dominant it is. Just as bees can sting when 

provoked, developers can publicly rebuke a vendor if they don’t like the way they  

are treated or the direction the project is going. In order to meet the demands of 

commercial customers, the vendor must rely on a combination of business skills and 

keeping the community users feeling rewarded to ensure that the community and 

customer base expand at the same rate.

One of the limitations of the beekeeper analogy, as admitted in the paper, is that it 

applies only to vendor-led open source projects. However, on The 451 Group’s CAOS 

Theory blog the analogy was adapted (with dixon’s subsequent approval) to explain 

the approach taken by vendors that support or build on community-led projects. The 

beekeeper analogy can be extended in the sense that, in addition to captive bee hives, 

there are also natural bee nests from which wild honey can be extracted. A vendor that 

provides deployment and maintenance support for community-developed open source 

software	can	be	thought	of	in	the	same	terms	as	a	‘honey	collector,’	who	takes	the	risk	

of collecting honey from wild nests on behalf of his customers.

While the honey collector does not have the same responsibility to look after the 

community that the beekeeper has, he will have to take care not to disrupt the  

community, and may well choose to make an effort to nurture it and encourage 

production. Of course, since these are wild bees, there is also always a risk that the 

community will go off in another direction, while the honey collector also has to be 

aware that any improvements resulting from his efforts are available to everyone, and 

rivals	can	easily	set	up	alternative	‘honey	collection’	businesses.	A	solution	to	this	

problem is to add more value beyond the code itself or to use the code to create  

something else, with the honey collector adding some proprietary know-how of his 

own to create a related product. 

Some vendors provide support and services for software from more than one community  

development	project	—	packaging	together	multiple	products	into	a	single	certified	code	

base.	They	can	be	thought	of	in	terms	of	a	‘blender’	that	picks	and	chooses	honey	from	

a variety of freely available bee nests and blends it together to produce a more palatable 

product. Taking this a step further, there is also an opportunity to create a completely 

different product. An example would be a brewer of mead that takes advantage of 

lower production costs by using wild honey as his base ingredient. Similarly, some 

vendors take community-developed code, add their own value and sell the results as a 

completely different project.

The	significance	of	the	community	to	vendor	business	models	was	recently	highlighted	 

by the experience of open source database vendor MySQL AB. Shortly after the 

company was acquired by Sun Microsystems, it emerged in April 2008 that the MySQL 

team was considering introducing new online backup services that would only be 

available to paying customers via its MySQL Enterprise subscription. This was in fact 

http://blogs.the451group.com/opensource/2008/06/20/applying-the-bee-keeper-model-beyond-captive-open-source-projects/
http://blogs.the451group.com/opensource/2008/06/20/applying-the-bee-keeper-model-beyond-captive-open-source-projects/
http://jamesdixon.wordpress.com/2008/06/24/matthew-aslett-at-451-group-on-the-beekeeper-model/


34  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

an extension of the company’s licensing and revenue strategies. Formerly known as 

MySQL Network, MySQL Enterprise was introduced in October 2006 with network 

monitoring and advisory services that were not available to users of the free MySQL 

Community product.

There was a fuss over the online backup services because it was inaccurately reported 

that some features were being removed from the free Community version and only 

made available to Enterprise customers. The response from disgruntled Community 

users was swift and vocal, and MySQL had to move quickly to reassure users that all 

software delivered by Sun Microsystems would continue to be freely available under an 

open source license. 

despite an estimated 12 million MySQL users worldwide, the development of the open 

source database has always been dominated by employees of MySQL AB (now Sun), 

so	the	reaction	of	the	Community	users	was	a	significant	reminder	of	the	potential	

influence	of	a	community	on	licensing	and	revenue-generation	strategies	—	even	in	

vendor-led projects. If Sun had been considering introducing closed source code with 

MySQL Enterprise, it was left with the clear understanding that the community of users 

would not take that lightly.

5.4 StrengthS and weaKneSSeS

5.4.1 vendOr-led develOpment

strengths

•	 As	the	name	suggests,	vendor-led	development	models	enable	the	vendor	in	

question to lead the project, deciding on the development goals and how to 

reach them.

•	 This	also	gives	customers	confidence	that	there	is	a	vendor	to	support	the	

project in question.

•	 The	vendor	is	potentially	able	to	benefit	from	widespread	adoption	of	the	

code, which results in more testing, more bug reports and, ideally, higher-

quality code. 

•	 By	building	and	supporting	a	community	of	users,	vendors	can	encourage	

more community contributions to improve the product and, potentially, 

reduce development costs further.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 35 

Weaknesses

•	 Vendors	that	dominate	the	development	process	may	lose	out	on	some	of	

the	benefits	of	the	open	source	development	model	by	failing	to	maximize	

community involvement.

•	 Vendors	have	to	work	hard	to	manage	the	relationship	with	the	open	source	

user	community,	often	employing	a	community	manager	specifically	to	do	

so (in fact, such a role is advisable).

•	 For	vendors	there	is	a	risk	that	the	commercial	goals	of	the	vendor	will	not	

always match the goals of the community of users.

•	 Customers	looking	to	reduce	their	reliance	on	dominant	vendors	may	see	

little difference between proprietary vendors and vendor-dominated open 

source projects.

5.4.2 cOmmunity-led develOpment

strengths

•	 “Given	enough	eyeballs,	all	bugs	are	shallow,”	is	how	Eric	Raymond	

described	‘Linus’	Law’	in	his	book	The Cathedral and the Bazaar, describing 

how a community of developers working together can produce higher-

quality code.

•	 For	vendors	building	upon	community-led	projects,	there	is	the	advantage	

of a widespread group of developers and testers that can lower development 

costs while also improving product quality.

•	 For	users,	community	development	projects	increase	the	likelihood	of	there	

being a range of vendors and individuals they can call on for help with a 

project, deceasing their reliance on a single vendor.

Weaknesses

•	 As	with	any	multiparty	project,	there	is	a	danger	that	too	many	cooks	spoil	

the broth, and a strong roadmap and strong community leadership are 

essential if the project is not to fragment.

•	 Vendors	that	want	to	form	long-term	relationships	with	community	projects	

have to be careful to ensure that they are seen to be contributing back to the 

project and are not accused of pillaging the code for commercial gain.

•	 Vendors	building	businesses	on	community-developed	code	face	a	level	

playing	field	and	have	to	accept	that	the	developments	they	contribute	to	

the project will be available for commercial use by potential rivals.



36  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

5.4.3 mixed develOpment

strengths

•	 Vendors	using	code	from	both	community-	and	vendor-led	development	

projects mitigate some of the risks of each model. For example, they can 

lower development costs by building on stable community-led projects 

while	giving	customers	confidence	that	there	is	a	vendor	to	support	the	

project in question.

•	 Using	a	combination	of	projects	enables	vendors	to	pick	the	right	tool	for	

the job, rather than being limited to their own code base.

Weaknesses

•	 If	a	vendor	builds	a	business	on	multiple	projects,	there	is	the	natural	danger	

that it will be seen as a jack of all trades and master of none.

•	 Vendors	utilizing	the	mixed	development	model	tend	to	rely	on	services	and	

consulting to generate revenue, rather than more repeatable subscription or 

commercial licensing opportunities.

•	 The	mixed	development	model	can	result	in	vendors	competing	with	other	

open source vendors to support the same projects.

5.4.4 hybrid develOpment

strengths:

•	 Adding	code	developed	behind	closed	doors	widens	the	licensing	and	

revenue-generation opportunities for vendors, enabling them to add 

commercially licensed extensions or embed the code within a commercial 

product, for example.

•	 For	some	potential	customers,	the	value	that	can	be	provided	by	

commercially licensed extensions is essential if they are to consider 

becoming commercial customers, as opposed to open source users.

•	 Commercial	licensing	strategies	may	also	provide	potential	customers	with	

more	confidence	in	entering	a	relationship,	given	their	familiarity	with	

traditional licensing.

Weaknesses

•	 Developing	code	behind	closed	doors	undermines	one	of	the	potential	

benefits	of	open	source	development:	that	collaboration	and	a	large	

community of developers, users and testers produce better code while 

reducing development costs.

•	 Familiarity	can	breed	contempt.	If	potential	customers	are	looking	at	

an open source product as an alternative to traditional licensing, then 

commercial licensing terms could be the last thing they want to see.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 37 

SectIOn 6:
The evolution of  Open Source business Models
As discussed in Section 3.3, with its Fedora development community and red Hat 

Enterprise Linux subscriptions, Red	Hat	managed	to	find	a	solution	to	the	problem	of	

revenue generation that balanced increased community involvement with providing 

additional value for paying customers.

While Red	Hat	was	focused	on	finding	ways	to	maximize	its	revenue	from	Linux	

while staying true to the GNU GPL and the community development model, a new 

breed of open source vendors was emerging with fewer restrictions on their revenue-

generation strategies.

6.1 prOfeSSiOnal Open SOurce and dual licenSing

In March 2004, MySQL, Trolltech and Sleepycat Software (now owned by Sun, Nokia 

and Oracle, respectively) distributed a joint press release announcing that their software 

license revenues for 2003 had increased by an average of 65% over the previous year 

thanks to their use of dual licensing. While all three companies licensed their software 

using the GNU GPL, they also owned the copyrights, which enabled them to also license 

the software commercially to ISVs and customers wary of open source licensing.

Joint announcements are nothing new, but they usually involve some sort of partnership  

between the protagonists. This announcement was a rare occurrence of a number of 

vendors	getting	together	in	order	to	attempt	to	define	a	market	—	what	they	called	‘the	

second generation of open source vendors.’ Among the advantages claimed for this 

vendor-led approach was that it combined the freedom and strengths of community 

development with a full-time, dedicated development team and enterprise-level support. 

The three companies’ CEOs later took the stage at the 2004 Open Source Business  

Conference	in	order	to	talk	up	the	benefits	of	vendor-led	open	source	projects,	where	 

they were joined by a representative of JBoss.

Like MySQL, Trolltech and Sleepycat, JBoss also dominated the development of its 

product portfolio. However, it also made use of a number of open source community  

projects. That meant dual licensing was not an option, but the company did boast similar 

advantages in terms of a dedicated development team and committed support and services 

operation.	It	also	succeeded	in	defining	its	approach	as	‘professional	open	source.’

While the dual-licensing strategy gave the likes of Sleepycat an alternative revenue 

stream alongside pure-play support services, JBoss mimicked the red Hat Network 

approach of providing updates and management functionality to paying customers, 

launching JBoss Network (later JBoss Operations Network) in 2005. That same year, 

MySQL also introduced the MySQL Network (later MySQL Enterprise) subscription service 

that would come to supersede commercial licensing as its main source of revenue.



38  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

The	enterprise	subscription,	dual-licensing	and	‘network’	service	offerings	were	

designed to overcome the issues of scale related to the pure services model that had 

been	identified	by	Cygnus as far back as 1998. While the open source distribution 

model	creates	a	large	number	of	opportunities	for	services	deployments,	it	is	diffi-

cult for small vendors to scale to meet the variety of opportunities. It is easier for the 

vendors to create prepackaged bundles of support and services that enable it to focus its 

attention and better manage the relationship with the customer. 

Another issue of scale related to the pure services approach to revenue generation is the 

theory that the broader the adoption of an open source product across a customer, the 

more in-house expertise it is likely to develop, and the less need it has for vendor-sup-

plied services. This creates a problem for the vendor, and the subscription model does not 

necessarily overcome it. MySQL CEO Marten Mickos famously stated that there are two 

types of open source users — those with more time than money (community users and 

contributors) and those with more money than time (commercial users and subscribers). 

What this summation does not address is the number of customers that have more money 

than time but would rather spend it on good internal IT support staff than a commercial 

relationship with a vendor. This is more of an issue for vendors if the adoption of open 

source across a customer has breadth rather than depth. The more mission-critical the 

software is, the more likely a customer is to be willing to pay for a support contract as an 

insurance policy against failure. This plays into the hands of the established open source 

vendors as customer adoption increases in both breadth and depth over time, but does 

little for new open source startups looking to ensure that businesses not only adopt their 

freely available software but are willing to pay to support it as well.

6.2 OvercOming revenue limitatiOnS  
with hybrid mOdelS

Open source vendors have a number of potential methods they can use to overcome this 

‘glass	ceiling’	for	open	source	products:	ensure	that	the	product	remains	‘buggy’	so	that	

customers continue to need support services; continue to add new features at a rapid 

rate so that customers continually need support; or offer proprietary features or services 

that	are	only	available	in	an	‘enterprise’	or	‘professional’	version	of	the	product.	Given	

that	the	first	option	provides	little	value	for	the	customer	or	the	vendor,	and	the	second	

defeats	the	purpose	of	an	enterprise-certified	product,	it	is	little	surprise	that	the	third	

option has gained in popularity in recent years.

While the likes of red Hat and MySQL have stayed true to their open source licensing 

commitments by introducing services such as systems monitoring and updates via their 

Network offerings, other vendors have chosen a hybrid licensing approach that sees 

additional features delivered via commercial licensing. Unlike the dual-licensing model 

where the same code base is available under an open source or commercial license, the 

open-core licensing model that has emerged in recent years sees vendors offering a 



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 39 

core	project	under	an	open	source	license,	as	well	as	a	commercially	licensed	‘enterprise	

product’ with additional features that are only available with a commercial license.

An example is data integration company Talend, which offers Talend Open Studio as 

an open source integration project licensed under the GPL. The bulk of its revenue, 

however, comes from Talend Integration Suite, available via a commercial subscription. 

Similarly, Hyperic offers the free HQ Web infrastructure management product, as well 

as the Enterprise HQ product with greater alerting, control and administration features. 

Enterprise systems management vendor GroundWork Open Source offers three versions, 

starting with the open source Community Edition. GroundWork Professional Edition 

adds advanced monitoring capabilities, among other things, and is only available with a 

subscription, as is the Enterprise version, which adds network monitoring functionality.

Another example here is database vendor EnterprisedB. It offers support services for the 

open source PostgreSQL database and also a subscription distribution packaged with 

other open source projects under the Postgres Plus brand. It also adds proprietary func-

tionality such as compatibility with Oracle in the commercially licensed Postgres Plus 

Advanced Server product.

As can be seen from these examples, open-core licensing is available to open source 

vendors whether they follow a community-led, vendor-led or mixed development model. 

Both Hyperic and Talend offer vendor-led development projects, while GroundWork  

takes a mixed approach that incorporate its own vendor-led open source development 

and also includes community-developed projects such as Nagios, Ganglia, Cacti and Ntop. 

EnterprisedB’s products are based on the community-developed PostgreSQL database, 

while Postgres Plus also incorporate features from other open source projects including 

PostGIS and MemCache.

As seen in Section 5, adding features developed behind closed doors to code developed 

in the open increases the licensing and revenue-generation strategies that are available 

to vendors. Open-core licensing is one of those strategies. Open-and-closed licensing, 

where open source products are complemented by separate closed source products, is 

another. One of the originators of this strategy was Netscape Communications, which 

announced plans to release its Netscape Communicator 5.0 source code in January 

1998 by noting that it would help seed the market for businesses using the company’s 

Networked Enterprise products and Netscape Netcenter services.

Current examples of vendors following this open-and-closed strategy include Actuate, 

Likewise Software and Iona. Actuate offers the open source BIrT reporting project, from 

which it generates some revenue from support subscriptions. The bulk of its revenue, 

however, comes from the various enterprise reporting technologies into which BIrT 

is integrated or embedded. Likewise Software, meanwhile, offers the Likewise Open 

product for core Active directory authentication for Linux systems, while the separate 

Likewise Enterprise product offers Group Policy-based management of Linux machines 

and is the company’s core revenue generator. Iona, which was acquired by Progress 



40  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Software	as	this	report	was	being	finalized,	builds	on	the	Apache ServiceMix project for 

its FUSE middleware products.

6.3 hOw third partieS generate revenue  
frOm Open SOurce

Since IBM announced in late 2000 that it would invest $1bn the following year in 

Linux,	it	has	been	clear	that	open	source	software	provides	significant	opportunities	for	

third-party vendors to generate revenue from other products and services. The scale of 

the	opportunity	was	confirmed	just	one	year	later	when	IBM was able to claim that it 

had recouped its investment through increased server, software and services sales.

Most hardware vendors were already supporting Linux running on their servers and 

workstations, but IBM’s public endorsement brought increased attention, and many hard-

ware vendors were quick to make known their support for the open source operating 

system. Hardware vendors offering support for Linux is one of the most obvious examples 

of how third-party vendors generate revenue from open source software, either through 

using it to drive sales of other products or through providing support services.

In the case of Linux, the support services provided by third parties are often delivered in 

conjunction with one of the specialist Linux distributors, but there are also examples  

of third-party vendors providing support for open source software independently of any 

other vendor. IBM is also a prime example here, given its support for the Apache Web 

server, which actually predates IBM’s public endorsement of Linux. Other examples  

include Hewlett-Packard’s support for the debian Linux distribution, Sun’s support 

for the Apache derby database (originally IBM Cloudscape) in the form of its Java dB 

distribution, and SpringSource’s support for multiple Apache projects alongside the 

Spring application development framework.

As these examples suggest, third-party support for open source projects is common 

when the software is developed by communities of vendors or developers, rather than 

being dominated by a single vendor. This is partly because the community-led approach 

levels	the	playing	field	for	commercialization,	and	also	because	community	projects	

such as Apache, Eclipse and PostgreSQL use more permissive licenses that enable the 

creation of proprietary products using open source code and the embedding of open 

source code within larger, closed source products.

For example, IBM has for many years embedded the Apache HTTP server within its 

WebSphere middleware, while the Apache Geronimo project forms the basis of its 

WebSphere Application Server CE product (which IBM acquired along with Geronimo 

specialist Gluecode Software in May 2005). Meanwhile, Greenplum used PostgreSQL to 

build its data-warehousing product, while Netezza used the same open source database 

within its data-warehousing appliance. Neither of these products are open source. 



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 41 

Third-party support for open source code that is developed primarily by a single vendor 

is rare, although it does happen. The relative rarity is partly due to the fact that most 

vendor-led projects use the GNU GPL, a reciprocal license that prevents third parties from 

closing the source code and limits their ability to integrate the code with proprietary  

technologies. The GNU GPL gives the developing vendor much more control over what 

can be done with the code, including — if it owns the copyright — the commercial 

licensing of that code to third parties. 

Examples of this include Kickfire’s	data-warehousing	appliance	and	datallegro’s  

data-warehousing software. These proprietary products are based on commercially 

licensed versions of MySQL and Ingres, respectively, but have been included in this 

report because the underlying code at least began life as open source (although  

Microsoft’s acquisition of datallegro is likely to end its use of Ingres).

It is worth noting that while the GPL restricts appropriation by third parties even in 

cases where no single vendor controls the copyright, alternative support businesses can 

be created. Hence Oracle’s appropriation of red Hat’s Enterprise Linux code to create 

Oracle Enterprise Linux, and its offer of Unbreakable Linux support for both red Hat 

and Oracle Enterprise Linux, although the impact of that business on red Hat’s revenue 

has been negligible.

There have been attempts over the years by third parties to build support organizations 

around open source versions of vendor-led projects. A prime example is the NuSphere 

business set up in 2000 by Progress Software to support the newly GPL-released MySQL 

database via its NuSphere MySQL distribution. The relationship with MySQL AB was 

amicable,	at	least	at	first,	as	NuSphere provided funds to the company, but the relation-

ship soon soured thanks to a trademark dispute and MySQL’s accusation that NuSphere 

had violated the GPL. The case was settled in 2002, and Progress later got out of the 

MySQL support business.

Legal disputes aside, building third-party support for open source software can be a risky 

business	without	significant	differentiation	or	an	alternative	revenue	stream.	For	example,	

various attempts have been made over the years to build a global support business around 

the PostgreSQL database. One such vendor was Great Bridge, which was funded to the 

tune of $25m by Landmark Communications in 2000 but closed its doors in 2001 after 

failing	to	find	additional	funding	or	a	willing	purchaser	for	the	business.	red Hat has also 

had a crack at supporting PostgreSQL. Its red Hat database product was launched in June 

2001 but was slowly deemphasized and is no longer commercially supported. 

Data	integration	and	management	firm	Pervasive Software began offering Pervasive 

Postgres, backed by support and services, in January 2005, with the stated intention of 

working with the PostrgreSQL community on improvements. But by August 2006, the 

company had pulled out of the business, since Pervasive found its opportunities limited. 

In a letter explaining its withdrawal, the company stated that it had underestimated the 

level of support and expertise already available within the PostgreSQL community.



42  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

EnterpriseDB	is	currently	flying	the	flag	for	PostgreSQL support services, and maintains 

that it will succeed where the likes of Great Bridge and Pervasive failed thanks to its 

proprietary extensions that provide value above and beyond the core code base. Other 

vendors that provide PostgreSQL support include Sun Microsystems, Software research 

Associates, Fujitsu and NTT data. They have the advantage of not being reliant on these 

support services to drive revenue.

The biggest opportunity for third-party support for open source software is perhaps as 

part of an ongoing business concern that can add support for open source projects to its 

existing portfolio. Clearly the likes of IBM, HP and Sun are prime examples here, while 

systems integrators such as Unisys and Atos Origin have added open source expertise 

and partnerships to enable them to support open source through dedicated consultation 

engagements or simply as a component in ongoing systems integration projects.

The inability of startup vendors to provide the scale of support services mentioned in 

Section 3.3	provides	opportunities	for	third-party	vendors	to	fill	a	gap	in	the	market	—	 

as does the demand among some would-be adopters that they deal with a trusted 

source. Anecdotal evidence following Sun’s acquisition of MySQL AB indicates that 

some more conservative customers are prepared to trust MySQL backed by Sun much 

more than they would have trusted the same code backed by MySQL AB.

In addition to large-scale global support businesses, this opportunity has also attracted 

the attention of smaller specialist startups providing open-source-focused services and 

consulting, such as Optaros and Sourcesense,	or	support	for	certified	stacks	of	a	variety	

of open source projects. Examples of the latter include OpenLogic, SpikeSource and 

SourceLabs. The initial business model of these vendors was based on the principle  

that customers preferred to deal with one support provider rather than many. The 

opportunity has not been as great as some expected, however.

In	a	previous	451	CAOS	report	on	open	source	support	providers,	‘Stack	and	Deliver	—	

An Analysis of Open Source Stack Providers,’ we noted that 37% of end users surveyed 

listed	having	‘one	throat	to	choke’	as	not	important	when	it	came	to	open	source	support,	

while just 28% said it was important or very important. Perhaps that is one reason why 

SpikeSource and SourceLabs	have	diversified	into	other	areas	—	SpikeSource now offers 

an automated platform for assembling, testing, packaging and updating software, and 

SourceLabs is focused on self-support administration tools for Linux and Java. 

OpenLogic, on the other hand, has managed to gain traction serving as a single source 

of	support	for	multiple	open	source	products	and	projects.	Rather	than	a	certified	stack,	

it	offers	support	for	a	library	of	open	source	components,	filling	the	support	gap	for	

projects that do not have a dominant vendor and providing the integration to ensure 

that the selected components work together. It works with individual developers, and 

has begun to work with open source vendors to partner, rather than compete, on 

support for vendor-led projects.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 43 

It is also worth mentioning the role that local geographic or vertical resellers can 

play in generating revenue from open source. For example, in August SpringSource 

announced a partnership with government-focused vendor Carahsoft, which will resell 

SpringSource’s products and services to the public sector. Carahsoft has already teamed 

up with the likes of red Hat, JBoss, MySQL, Alfresco, CollabNet, GroundWork and 

Pentaho to support US government demand for open source software.

An example of the importance of regional resellers comes from ErP and CrM software  

provider Compiere, which in August announced 14 new partners in 13 countries — 

including Germany, India, Italy, Australia, Nigeria, russia and the United Arab Emirates — 

to take advantage of the global reach that the open source distribution model provides.



44  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

SectIOn 7:
Vendor licensing Strategy
It was noted in Section 5.1 that if an open source development model is complemented 

by development carried out behind closed doors, it increases the licensing options avail-

able to vendors. In this section, we will examine the impact of enabling commercial 

licensing opportunities.

7.1 impact On revenue generatiOn

Vendor licensing strategy has a direct impact on the source of primary revenue, with 

almost all the licensing strategy categories dominated by a single revenue-generation 

trigger.

Figure 11: tHe impact oF vendor licensing strategY  
on revenue generation

Primary 

revenue 

generator

licensing strategy/numBer oF venDors

assemBleD 

oPen 

source

closeD
Dual 

licensing

oPen 

anD 

closeD

single 

oPen 

source

oPen- 

core 

licensing

custom  
development

2 - - - - -

advertising 1 - - 1 1 -

embedded 
HardWare

3 2 - 1 4 1

embedded 
soFtWare

- 3 - 3 - -

commercial
licensing

- - 7 2 - 19

subscriptions 11 - 10 1 12 5

soFtWare
as a service

- - - - 5 1

otHer  
products
and services

- 1 - 9 - -

service/ 
support 2 - - - 6 1



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 45 

For example, a commercial license is the dominant primary revenue trigger when 

open-core licensing is the strategy (used by 19 out of 27 vendors), while subscriptions 

are the dominant primary revenue trigger when single open source licensing is the 

strategy (12 out of 28). Subscriptions are also the dominant primary revenue trigger 

when assembled open source licensing is the strategy (11/19), while other products 

and services is the dominant primary revenue trigger when open-and-closed licensing 

is the strategy (9/17). Meanwhile, embedded software (3/6) shares closed licensing 

with embedded hardware (2/6). Similarly, dual licensing is split between subscriptions 

(10/17) and commercial licensing (7/17).

While service/support does not feature much as a primary revenue generator, it is by 

far the biggest secondary revenue trigger across all licensing strategies except closed 

licensing, for which subscriptions (1/6) are the only secondary revenue trigger related 

to open source software. Service/support is the leading secondary revenue trigger for 

assembled open source (12/19), dual (12/17), open-and-closed (6/12), single open source 

(12/23) and open-core licensing (11/27).

7.2 impact On cuStOmerS

The open source distribution model increases the potential customer reach of a vendor 

by getting the software into the hands of potential adopters and enabling them to test 

the products for themselves before deciding to engage with a vendor for support or 

additional	services	or	features.	Increasing	a	company’s	profile	is	one	thing.	Turning	

customer leads and engagements into paying customers is the real trick, and it’s an 

issue that even some of the most successful open source vendors have struggled with. 

MySQL, for example, has a customer conversion rate in the region of 1:1,000.

Our research results indicate that proprietary extensions are used by many vendors 

to increase the value provided to paying customers and overcome the limitations 

of pure service and support contracts. This would appear to contradict one of the 

perceived	benefits	of	open	source	software,	however.	One	of	the	primary	reasons	cited	

for enterprise adoption of open source software is avoiding commercial licensing. Few 

commercial open source adopters would be under the impression that they can get 

something	for	nothing,	but	the	flexibility	of	open	source	licensing	enables	users	to	

try before they buy, and also theoretically allows them to reduce licensing costs and 

license management.

This	was	certainly	indicated	by	the	survey	in	our	previous	451	CAOS	report	‘Cost	

Conscious:	A	Practical	Guide	for	Understanding	and	Calculating	the	Financial	Benefits	of	 

Open Source for Enterprise IT projects,’ which covered 105 enterprise IT end users. 

The survey indicated that 73% of respondents expected to generate cost savings from 

deploying open source software through reducing the cost of software licenses. reducing 

maintenance costs was the second most popular choice with 54%, followed by license 

management with 46%. 



46  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

As we saw in Section 2.3, however, the majority of open source vendors (58.8%) utilize 

some form of commercial licensing to distribute or generate revenue from open source 

software. This categorization included embedded hardware, embedded software and 

other products and services, in which the open source software itself does not neces-

sarily constitute the revenue trigger. However, we also saw that commercial licensing 

of	‘enterprise’	or	‘professional’	versions	of	open	source	software	is	also	a	significant	

revenue generator, used by 36.8% of vendors overall and by 24.6% as the primary 

revenue source. 

This	would	appear	to	contradict	one	of	the	claimed	benefits	of	open	source	software.	

Open source software isn’t free — the majority of corporate adopters would accept that, 

but the promise of commercial open source is to eliminate the licensing cost while 

replacing the ongoing maintenance cost with a subscription-based support contract. The 

results of our survey suggest that while that may be the case for a lot of open source 

software (subscriptions are used by 50% of vendors overall and by 34.2% of vendors as 

the	primary	revenue	stream),	many	customers	will	find	themselves	adopting	commercial	

licensing in addition to service/support and subscriptions for open source software. 

The use of commercial licenses by open-source-related vendors does not mean that 

potential cost savings are eradicated: the open source development and distribution 

models, combined with competitive pressures, often mean that products based on open 

source software are cheaper than comparable proprietary products. If the vendor has 

done its homework, the customer should be more than willing to pay for the additional 

value. However, there is the potential for the continued and increased use of  

commercial licensing to create tension between the expectations of potential  

adopters and the commercial reality.

It certainly creates a dilemma for vendors in managing the expectations of potential 

customers so that they understand the difference between the open source and  

commercial versions of the product. Vendors will need to carefully address the issue  

to ensure that customers understand that the theoretical freedoms of open source  

software are more than likely negated by the terms of the commercial license. At the 

least, this is unlikely to help customers in dealing with license management issues. In 

fact, it may even increase the headache since customers have to identify whether the 

open source software they are using is backed by service/support, a subscription or 

commercial licensing contracts, or a combination of all three.

7.3 StrengthS and weaKneSSeS

7.3.1 dual licenSing

strengths

•	 Dual	licensing	provides	a	clear	distinction	between	the	community-oriented	

version of the project and the commercially oriented version of the project.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 47 

•	 Community	users	are	happy	that	no	features	or	functionality	are	being	

withheld from them, while commercial users are happy that they have all the 

benefits	of	a	commercial	relationship.

•	 The	copyright	controls	that	enable	dual	licensing	provide	customers	with	

confidence	about	concerns	over	ownership	of	the	code.

Weaknesses

•	 Segregating	the	user	base	by	user	type	makes	it	more	difficult	for	a	vendor	

to encourage a community user to become a paying customer.

•	 It	also	means	that	vendors	may	face	a	challenge	in	prioritizing	developments	

to keep both user groups happy. The features demanded by one group may 

not match those demanded by the other.

•	 Dual	licensing	requires	copyright	to	be	assigned	to	the	vendor,	and	can	

therefore limit community contributions, meaning that vendors fail to enjoy 

the	full	benefits	of	open	source	development.

7.3.2 Open-cOre licenSing

strengths

•	 Segregating	the	user	base	by	features	provides	vendors	with	an	upgrade	path	

to drive customers from being community users to commercial customers.

•	 Providing	clarity	about	the	distinction	should	enable	vendors	to	build	

a community around the core open source code despite the use of 

commercial licensing.

•	 Proprietary	extensions	provide	the	value	that	some	potential	customers	need	

if they are to consider becoming commercial customers, as opposed to open 

source users.

Weaknesses

•	 One	of	the	challenges	of	providing	proprietary	features	is	deciding	what	

those features should be and maintaining the balance between the core code 

and commercial extensions.

•	 The	vendor	has	to	ensure	that	community	users	do	not	see	themselves	as	

second-class citizens from which valuable functionality is withheld.

•	 Vendors	using	open-core	licensing	have	been	accused	of	employing	a	

‘bait	and	switch’	approach	that	attracts	potential	customers	with	a	free	

version before forcing them to purchase commercial licenses for the full 

functionality.



48  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

7.3.3 Open-and-clOSed licenSing

strengths

•	 Open-and-closed	licensing	creates	a	clear	distinction	between	the	open	

source project and separate closed products.

•	 The	open	source	project	is	not	used	to	drive	revenue,	enabling	the	vendor	to	

focus research and development dollars on revenue-generating features in 

closed source products.

Weaknesses

•	 There	won’t	necessarily	be	an	obvious	upgrade	path	from	the	open	source	

project to the closed product, meaning the vendor does not necessarily 

benefit	from	widespread	adoption	of	open	source	code.

•	 There	can	be	doubts	about	the	commitment	of	the	vendor	to	the	open	source	

project, given that it does not rely on it to drive revenue.

7.3.4 Single Open SOurce licenSing

strengths

•	 There	is	no	ambiguity	about	the	licensing	strategy	or	vendor	commitment.	

•	 There	is	also	no	conflict	between	community	and	commercial	users	—	they	

are using the same code and are differentiated only by their requirement for 

service and support.

Weaknesses

•	 Vendors	have	to	rely	on	service-focused	revenue	triggers,	such	as	

subscriptions and ad hoc service and support contracts, with the associated 

issues of scale.

•	 There	is	no	additional	value-add	to	convince	users	to	become	paying	

customers.

7.3.5 aSSembled Open SOurce licenSing

strengths

•	 Using	a	combination	of	projects	enables	vendors	to	pick	the	right	tool	for	

the job, rather than being limited to their own code bases.

•	 It	also	potentially	enables	vendors	to	fill	a	gap	in	the	market	where	no	single	

vendor has emerged around a community-developed project.

•	 Vendors	taking	this	approach	can	arguably	take	a	broader	view	of	a	

customer’s use of open source than a vendor focused on its own technology.

Weaknesses

•	 A	previous	451	CAOS	survey	of	end	users	showed	that	the	majority	do	not	

consider	having	‘one	throat	to	choke’	important	when	it	comes	to	supporting	

open source software.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 49 

•	 Vendors	need	to	show	a	commitment	to	contributing	to	the	open	source	

projects they support in order to gain the trust of community developers and 

the	confidence	of	potential	customers	that	they	are	committed	to	the	project.

7.3.6 clOSed licenSing

strengths

•	 Building	closed	source	projects	on	open	source	code	may	enable	vendors	to	

cut their development costs by giving them a leg up in terms of code quality 

and a potential user base.

Weaknesses

•	 Vendors	that	follow	this	strategy	need	to	be	mindful	of	their	requirements	

according to whatever license the software is distributed under, to ensure 

they do not run afoul of lawyers or community developers.

 



50  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

SectIOn 8:
The Future of  Open Source business Models
Through The 451 Group’s survey of open source vendors, we were able to collect  

additional information on the proportion of revenue generated by vendors via the 

various revenue triggers, and what that proportion is expected to be two years from 

now. We also asked vendors about the sales strategies they use to generate revenue 

from those triggers — be they inside sales, direct sales or channel sales — and how they 

expect the use of those sales strategies to change in the next two years.

The	survey	itself	was	not	intended	to	be	definitive.	Rather,	it	was	designed	as	a	final	

check of our analysis based on regular conversations we have with software vendors as 

part of the 451 CAOS research Service. However, because such a large percentage of the 

total open software vendor population (51 of 114, or 44.3%) responded to our survey 

with further details of their revenue-generation strategies, we believe the results can be 

considered	statistically	significant	and	representative	of	revenue	generation	based	on	

open source software.

8.1 revenue-generatiOn trendS

The importance of subscription services, embedded software and SaaS as revenue 

streams for open-source-related vendors is expected to increase over the next two years, 

while commercial licensing, service/support and custom development will maintain 

their	levels	of	influence.	Meanwhile,	the	importance	of	embedded	hardware	and	other	

products and services is expected to decline over the next two years.

8.1.1 cOmmercial licenSing

Commercial licensing is used by 39.2% of the vendors that responded to our 

survey with details on revenue-generation (compared to 36.8% of all vendors 

assessed; see Section 2.4.1). Commercial licensing is used as both a complement 

to other open source revenue triggers and as a core revenue generator. 

For example, Hyperic, with Enterprise HQ, provides commercially licensed 

extensions on top of the HQ systems management project, while also offering 

services and support for HQ itself. Pentaho, meanwhile, also uses proprietary 

extensions, but has been focusing its attention on subscriptions for the core 

open source technology and has deemphasized its use of commercial licensing. 

Commercial licensing is used to generate, on average, 51-60% of revenue 

for those vendors that are using it. The importance of commercial licensing 

is expected to remain steady in the next two years, remaining on average 

51-60% of revenue.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 51 

8.1.2 SubScriptiOnS

Subscription licensing is the bedrock of open source revenue, and is both a 

complementary and primary revenue stream. It is used by 60.8% of the vendors 

that responded to our survey (compared to 50% of all vendors assessed) and is 

responsible for, on average, 51-60% of revenue for those vendors today. The 

importance of selling subscriptions as a primary revenue source is expected 

to increase, as a number of vendors increase their use of subscriptions. This is 

expected to represent, on average, 61-70% of revenue two years from now.

8.1.3 Service/SuppOrt

Service/support is the long tail of open source revenue and dominates the 

secondary and tertiary revenue streams. It is also used by 64.7% of the vendors 

that responded to our survey (compared to 69.9% of all vendors assessed) and 

represents, on average, 21-30% of revenue for those vendors. While its role as a 

primary revenue stream is expected to decrease over the next two years (mostly 

replaced by subscriptions and commercial licensing), its role in generating 

secondary revenue is expected to increase. Overall, it will continue to represent, 

on average, 21-30% of revenue.

8.1.4 SOftware aS a Service

SaaS is a new and growing revenue stream. Today it is used by 9.8% of  

respondents to our survey (compared to 16% of all vendors assessed), mostly to 

complement other revenue streams. The percentage of respondents expecting 

to generate revenue from SaaS two years from now is 11.8%, and SaaS use is 

expected to grow. It is responsible for 41-50% of revenue for those vendors 

today, but should be pushing the upper range of that segment two years from 

now. There are a small number of vendors for which it is the primary revenue 

generator. We expect it will be used by more startups in the coming years.

8.1.5 Other revenue StreamS

Other products and services represent another, older revenue-generation 

strategy and can be both complementary and a major revenue generator. This 

strategy is used by 15.7% of survey respondents (compared to 11.4% of all 

vendors assessed) and is responsible for 51-60% of revenue for those vendors. 

Overall, its use is expected to decline slightly, and it will be responsible for 

41-50% of revenue two years from now.

Custom development is also used by 15.7% of survey respondents (compared to 

7.9% of all vendors assessed). It represents, on average, 41-50% of revenue for 

those vendors and is primarily a secondary revenue stream. Its importance over 

the years has decreased and will continue to do so, although for some vendors 

it remains a strong revenue stream. Overall, it will remain 41-50% of revenue 

two years from now.



52  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Embedded software is used by 11.8% of survey respondents (compared to 11.4% 

of all vendors assessed) and represents 41-50% of revenue for those vendors. 

That is expected to rise to 51-60% two years from now. Embedded hardware 

is used by 7.8% of survey respondents (compared to 13.3% of all vendors 

assessed)	and	represents	51-60%	of	revenue	for	those	vendors.	That	figure	is	

expected to fall to 41-50% two years from now.

Advertising did not generate enough responses from survey respondents to 

produce	meaningful	data,	reflecting	that	it	is	a	minor	revenue	generator	at	 

this stage.

8.2 StrengthS and weaKneSSeS

8.2.1 cOmmercial licenSeS

strengths

•	 Commercial	licensing	terms	are	familiar	to	enterprise	users	and	provide	

comfort that the vendor will stand behind the product in question from a 

support and intellectual property standpoint.

•	 Commercial	licensing	of	additional	functionality	provides	the	value-add	

that some customers require to move from being open source users to 

commercial customers.

Weaknesses

•	 Providing	code	developed	as	open	source	with	commercial	licenses	

undermines	the	flexibility	that	some	potential	customers	are	looking	for	in	

open source software.

•	 It	also	means	that	vendors	are	on	thin	ice	when	it	comes	to	claiming	to	

be	an	‘open	source	vendor.’	This	can	lead	to	the	disapproval	of	both	open	

source development communities and organizations such as the OSI.

8.2.2 SubScriptiOnS

strengths

•	 Subscription	licensing	provides	predictable	revenue	income	over	a	fixed	

term while staying true to the requirements of open source licenses.

Weaknesses

•	 Vendors	need	to	provide	additional	value	during	or	at	the	end	of	the	

subscription term to ensure that customers are prepared to renew their 

subscription agreements.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 53 

8.2.3 Service/SuppOrt

strengths

•	 There	will	almost	always	be	some	level	of	service	and	support	required	to	

complement the deployment of an open source software package.

Weaknesses

•	 The	precise	nature	and	number	of	service/support	deals	can	be	difficult	to	

predict,	while	it	can	also	be	difficult	to	scale	services	to	meet	the	variety	of	

demands.

8.2.4 SOftware aS a Service

strengths

•	 Ease	of	adoption	complements	the	open	source	development	and	

distribution model. Customers pay for the ease of using the software via 

the hosted model, so there is no need for value-added features to attract or 

retain a customer.

Weaknesses

•	 It	is	still	early	on	for	widespread	adoption	of	SaaS.	Although	we	expect	its	

use to expand in the enterprise, at the moment, most vendors using SaaS do 

so to complement on-site deployment.

8.2.5 Other prOductS and ServiceS

strengths

•	 Using	other	products	and	services	to	derive	revenue	means	there	should	be	

no	conflict	between	the	community	and	commercial	user	groups.

Weaknesses

•	 Doubts	exist	about	the	commitment	of	the	vendor	to	the	open	source	

project, given that it does not rely on it to drive revenue.

8.2.6 embedded hardware

strengths

•	 The	value	for	customers	is	provided	by	the	combined	hardware	and	software	

package, rather than the open source software itself.

Weaknesses

•	 There	isn’t	necessarily	an	obvious	upgrade	path	for	community	users	to	

become paying customers.



54  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

8.2.7 embedded SOftware

strengths

•	 The	value	for	customers	is	provided	by	the	combined	overall	software	

package,	rather	than	the	open	source	software	itself,	so	there	is	little	conflict	

between open source and commercial users.

Weaknesses

•	 Vendors	must	be	careful	to	ensure	they	are	not	seen	as	simply	pillaging	an	

open source project for commercial gain.

8.2.8 cuStOm develOpment

strengths

•	 Custom	development	increases	a	customer’s	reliance	on	the	software	and	the	

relationship with the vendor.

Weaknesses

•	 Like	ad	hoc	support	services,	custom	development	does	not	provide	a	

guaranteed, scalable revenue stream.

8.2.9 advertiSing

strengths

•	 Using	advertising	to	derive	revenue	means	that	revenue-generation	is	not	

dependent on paying customers.

Weaknesses

•	 Vendors	have	to	be	careful	that	the	way	in	which	advertising	is	used	does	

not detract from the product or annoy users.

8.3 SaleS Strategy trendS

As part of the survey of open-source-related vendors, we also asked vendors how 

inside, direct and channel sales models were used to generate revenue. One of the 

theoretical advantages of open source software for vendors is that it changes the sales 

cycle. While some open source vendors may struggle to get a seat at the table of  

the	CIO	or	IT	director,	open	source	software	finds	its	way	into	IT	departments	and	

datacenters via developers and engineers. 

For those CIOs and IT directors who are more inclined toward open source software, 

the distribution model makes the software freely available to test whether it is up to the 

job. For the vendor, the distribution model could reduce sales and marketing costs by 

putting the software in the hands of potential customers and enabling them to prove its 

capabilities for themselves before engaging with the vendor on a commercial  

relationship. The theory is that open source software, partially at least, sells itself, 

allowing open source vendors to reduce their reliance on expensive direct sales staff, 



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 55 

and focus instead on indirect sales staff following up on downloads of the open source 

software to sell support and additional functionality.

That	is	the	theory,	but	we	have	seen	that	in	practice	a	significant	proportion	of	vendors	

generate revenue from commercial licensing activities attached to, or associated with, 

open source software. For that reason, it should not be surprising to see that many 

vendors generating revenue from open source software still rely on direct sales staff to 

sell for example, other products and services, embedded hardware, embedded software 

and commercial licenses.

According to our survey, direct sales is the most popular sales model for vendors that 

are generating revenue from open source, used by 90.3% of respondents today. By 

comparison, channel sales — both OEM and reseller channels — are used by 83.9% of 

vendors, while indirect sales are used by 71%. The survey results also indicate that 

direct sales are today responsible for driving the largest proportion of revenue. On 

average, direct sales are responsible for the low end of 51-60% of revenue for  

open-source-related vendors, while indirect sales are responsible for the low end of 

31-40%, and channel sales the low end of 21-30%.

Figure 14: sales strategies emploYed to generate  
revenue From open source soFtWare

Looking ahead two years, the picture begins to change slightly. direct sales remain 

popular, being used by 96.7% of vendors, but their role in providing revenue is 

expected to diminish to, on average, the low end of 41-50%. The proportion of vendors 

utilizing indirect sales is expected to rise, to 86.7%, although the proportion of revenue 

indirect sales represent is expected to drop slightly to, on average, the high end of 

21-30%. The decline in the role of direct sales will not, according to our survey, prompt 

or be prompted by an increase in the use of indirect sales, but the increased use of 

channel sales, which are expected to be used by 96.7% of vendors and be responsible 

for the midrange of 31-40% of revenue two years from now.

It is interesting to note that vendors were more reticent concerning details about the 

proportion of revenue related to sales strategy than they were about the proportion of 

sales
strategy

2008 2010

Percentage 
oF venDors

average  
Percentage 
oF revenue

Percentage 
oF venDors

average Percentage 
oF revenue

indirect 71.0 31-40 86.7 21-30

direct 90.3 51-60 96.7 41-50

cHannel 83.9 21-30 96.7 31-40



56  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

revenue related to revenue trigger. The reduced sample size (31 for 2008, 30 for 2010) 

means that it is not possible to ascertain meaningful data on the impact of development 

model, licensing strategy and revenue trigger on sales strategy. Further research would 

be required to investigate the sales strategies of vendors in more detail.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 57 

SectIOn 9:
Conclusion
As	our	research	findings	have	shown,	there	is	no	single	business	model	that	defines	

open source vendors. There are few vendors generating revenue from open source 

software that are following a pure open source approach when it comes to developing 

all of their code in the open and licensing all of their software under open source 

licenses. Most vendors generating revenue from open source software are doing so via 

hybrid development models and/or some form of commercial licensing strategy.

The reasons for this are pretty clear. As Cygnus	discovered	early	on,	it	is	difficult	to	

scale a business providing only support services for open source software, while even 

with a subscription model vendors need to prove they are providing enough value to 

persuade users to become customers. 

One of the few major companies that is very deliberately following a 100% open source 

strategy is red Hat, and it does so with the belief that sharing development costs with 

the community of Linux kernel developers — as well as the likes of IBM, Novell and 

Canonical	—	enables	the	company	to	lower	its	development	costs	and	increase	its	profit	

potential. Even red Hat sails close to the wind, however, as red Hat Enterprise Linux 

comes with services that are only available for paying customers, although in the case 

of rHEL, it is the binaries that are withheld, not the source code.

From the perspective of companies that follow a pure open source strategy, those 

vendors that continue to dominate the development of their projects, or develop 

additional	functionality	behind	closed	doors,	are	failing	to	enjoy	the	full	benefits	of	

the open source development and distribution models. While they may succeed in 

lowering sales and marketing costs by using open source to grow grassroots adoption,  

they	do	not	necessarily	benefit	from	the	lower	research	and	development	costs	

enabled by a community-based development approach.

There is an element of quid pro quo at work here, however, because while software 

developed behind closed doors and commercial licensing strategies keep development, 

distribution and marketing costs higher, our research indicates that they also enable 

more revenue-generation opportunities. We saw in Section 5.1 how adding code  

developed behind closed doors enables closed, open-and-closed and open-core licensing 

strategies that are not available when all code is developed in the open. In terms of 

revenue triggers, embedded software, other products and services, and commercial 

licensing are all enabled or encouraged by creating software behind closed doors. 

It is easy to understand why vendors believe a combination of open source and 

proprietary models can provide the best of both worlds. The open source development 

and distribution models can increase the quality of the code developed, lower  

development and marketing costs, and increase opportunities for vendors to attract 

new potential customers. Meanwhile, commercial licensing is the tried-and-true 



58  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

method that software vendors use to build a commercial relationship with a customer. 

Most vendors generating revenue from open source software are trying to balance the 

benefits	of	open	source	development	and	commercial	licensing.

Open-core licensing has become the chosen model in attempting to achieve this balance. 

With open-core licensing, the majority of the code is developed in the open, while a small 

portion is developed behind closed doors to provide the additional value that customers 

are willing to pay for. If open-core licensing is to be successful, vendors will have to 

ensure that the features reserved for paying customers convince users inclined to pay to 

enter into a commercial relationship without making community users feel like second-

class citizens (no simple task, given that there must be an upselling opportunity for the 

model to work long-term).

The major implication of our research for vendors is that they have to be cautious 

about the choices they make when it comes to open source license, development model, 

and licensing and revenue strategies to ensure that they maximize revenue-generation 

opportunities by choosing complementary strategies. 

The major implication for customers is that they need to ensure they are aware of the 

strategies being used by vendors so they can understand and predict vendor behavior as 

vendors encourage them to become or remain paying customers.

The overall implications for the wider industry depend on your perspective. The line 

between proprietary software and open source software is becoming increasingly blurred 

to	the	extent	that	in	many	cases	it	is	difficult	to	tell	the	difference	between	the	two.	

Some open source purists will no doubt be dismayed that so much software distributed 

using	open	source	licenses	finds	its	way	into	commercially	licensed	products.	More	 

pragmatic observers will no doubt be encouraged by the widespread adoption of open 

source	development	and	distribution	principles.	Either	way,	what	our	findings	reinforce	

is that open source is a business tactic, not a business model. Open source does have an 

impact on the business models that are used by vendors: our research has shown that 

the open source license used to distribute code has an impact on the business strategies 

used to ultimately generate revenue from that software.

For the most part, vendors that build revenue streams around open source software 

do not choose between open source and proprietary development and licensing; they 

choose business strategies that attempt to make the best use of both open source and 

proprietary development and licensing models in order to maximize their opportunities 

for	generating	revenue	and	profit.



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 59 

MethOdOlOGy
To complete this detailed and comprehensive research report on the business strategies 

employed by vendors to generate revenue from open source software, The 451 Group 

used a variety of information sources. 

Through The 451 Group’s ongoing coverage of the IT industry, 114 vendors were  

identified	that	rely	on	open	source	software	to	generate	a	significant	proportion	of	

their	revenue.	The	451	Group	then	identified	the	development	model	used	in	the	

creation of their software products, the licenses used to distribute the resulting  

software, and the triggers used to ensure payment from customers in return for  

goods or services based on that software. 

A survey was also sent to vendors giving them the opportunity to validate our research 

and provide further information on the proportion of revenue generated by various 

triggers, their preferences when it comes to license style, and the sales models used to 

engage with prospective customers.

Follow-up interviews took place both in person and via email with a selection of 

vendors and end users to verify our understanding and gather further information. This 

research was supplemented by additional primary research, including attendance at a 

number	of	trade	shows	and	industry	events,	as	well	as	in-depth	profiles	of	end	users.	

The 451 Group also interviewed other startups, customers and investors. This research 

was conducted in both the US and Europe. 

reports such as this one represent a holistic perspective on key emerging markets in 

the enterprise IT space. These markets evolve quickly, though, so The 451 Group offers 

additional services that provide critical marketplace updates. These updated reports 

and perspectives are presented on a daily basis via the company’s core intelligence 

service — the 451 Market Insight Service. Perspectives on strategic acquisitions and the 

liquidity environment for technology companies are updated regularly via the compa-

ny’s forward-looking M&A analysis service — 451 Techdealmaker — which is backed by 

the industry-leading 451 M&A KnowledgeBase. 

The emerging-markets picture is further complemented from the end-user/customer 

perspective via a growing group of adoption research services — including the 451 

Infrastructure Computing for the Enterprise (ICE) service and the 451 Commercial  

Adoption of Open Source (CAOS) research Service. All of these 451 services, which are 

accessible	via	the	Web,	provide	critical	and	timely	analysis	specifically	focused	on	the	

business of enterprise IT innovation. 



60  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

This report was written by Matthew Aslett, Analyst, Enterprise Software, with help from 

raven Zachary, research director, Open Source, together with Jay Lyman, Analyst, 

Open Source. 

Any questions about the methodology should be addressed to Matthew Aslett at: 

matthew.aslett@the451group.com 

For more information about The 451 Group, please go to the company’s website: 

www.the451group.com

mailto:matthew.aslett@the451group.com
http://www.the451group.com


© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 61 

Index Of cOMpanIeS and 
OrGanIzatIOnS

Accesstream  6, 10, 12

Acquia  6, 12, 14

ActiveState  6

Actuate  6, 10, 13, 16, 39

Adaptive Planning  6

Alfresco  5, 6, 10, 12, 32, 43

AlterPoint  6

Apatar  6

Astaro  6

Atos Origin  42

August Capital  21

Automattic  6

Azingo  6

Barracuda Networks  6

Benchmark Capital Partners  21

Bitrock  6

BitTorrent  6

Bluenog  5, 6, 13

Caldera  21

Canonical  6, 12, 57

Carahsoft  43

CIGNEX  6

Citrix Systems  6

Cleversafe  6, 15

CodeWeavers  6, 10

CollabNet  6, 10, 43

Collax  5, 6

Compiere  6, 43

Concursive  6

Continuent  6

Coupa  6

Cygnus Solutions  20, 21, 38, 57

datallegro  6, 13, 41

db4objects  6

dell  21

digium  6

dimdim  6, 10

Enomaly  6

EnterprisedB  6, 10, 12, 39, 42

eZ Systems  6

Flock  6

Fonality  6, 10, 13, 16

Free Software Foundation  4, 7, 9, 10, 14, 
19, 20

Fujitsu  42

Funambol  6, 10

Gluecode Software  40

Great Bridge Software  41, 42



62  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Greenplum  5, 6, 10, 13, 40

Greylock Management  21

GroundWork Open Source  6, 12, 39, 43

Hewlett-Packard  15, 17, 40, 42

Hyperic  6, 10, 12, 39, 50

IBM  5, 6, 10, 15, 17, 20, 21, 26, 40, 42, 
57

Infobright  6

Ingres  6, 15, 41

Intalio  6

Intel  21

Iona  6, 10, 39

JasperSoft  6, 10, 12

JBoss  10, 22, 37, 43

Jitterbit  6, 15

Jive Software  6

Kickfire		5, 6, 15, 41

KnowledgeTree  10, 15

Landmark Communications  41

Laszlo Systems  6

Likewise  6, 15, 39

Linspire  6

Linuxcare  21

LoopFuse  6

Mandriva  6

Marketcetera  6, 10

MedSphere  6

Microsoft  41

Mindtouch  6

MontaVista  6

Mozilla  6, 9, 10, 16, 26

MuleSource  6, 10

MySQL AB  6, 12, 13, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 
41, 42, 43, 45

Nagios Enterprises  6, 12, 16

Netezza  6, 40

Netscape Communications  21, 39

Nexaweb  6, 10

Nokia  6, 37

Novell  6, 57

NTT data  42

NuSphere  41

Nuxeo  6, 10, 14

Openbravo  6, 10, 12, 16

OpenLogic  6, 12, 14, 42

Open Source Initiative  4, 7, 9, 10, 14, 52

OpenX  6

Open-Xchange  6, 14, 16

Optaros  6, 12, 16, 42

Oracle  5, 6, 17, 21, 37, 39, 41

Paglo  6, 16

Penguin Computing  5, 6

Pentaho  6, 26, 32, 43, 50

Pervasive Software  41, 42



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 63 

Pingtel  6

Progress Software  39, 41

Qumranet  6

red Hat  4, 6, 10, 12, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 
23, 37, 38, 41, 43, 57

ringside Networks  6

rPath  6

Sendmail  6

SiCortex  6

Sleepycat Software  37

Smoothwall  6

SnapLogic  6

SocialText  6, 10

Software research Associates  42

Sourcefire		6

SourceLabs  6, 42

Sourcesense  6, 16, 42

SpikeSource  6, 12, 42

SpringSource  6, 10, 27, 40, 43

Squiz  6, 16

SugarCrM  6, 10, 12, 15, 32

Sun Microsystems  6, 20, 33, 34, 37, 40, 
42

Talend  6, 13, 39

Terracotta  6

The Batten Trust  21

TimeSys  6

Trolltech  6, 37

Turbolinux  6

Ulteo  6

Unisys  42

Univa Ud  6, 13

Untangle  6, 12

VA research  21

Virtual Iron  6

Vyatta  6, 14

WaveMaker  6, 10, 13

WS02  6

Xandros  6

XAware  6, 13

XenSource  6

xTuple  6, 10, 13

Zend  6

Zenoss  6, 13

Zmanda  6, 12, 15

Zope  6



64  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Apache  9, 10, 24, 27, 32, 40

BSd  9, 10

Cacti  39

debian  40

Eclipse  9, 10, 24, 26, 27, 40

Fedora  22, 37

Ganglia  39

GNU  9, 10, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 
37, 41

Linux kernel  21, 23, 32, 57

MemCache  39

Mozilla  6, 9, 10, 16, 26

Nagios  39

Ntop  39

PostGIS  39

PostgreSQL  32, 39, 40, 41, 42

Index Of prOjectS



© 2008 by THe 451 GROup. All RiGHTS ReSeRVed 65 

terMS Of uSe
All research, analysis, data and any other information produced by The 451 Group  

(the “Group”), in any form, is proprietary to the Group and is protected by u.S. and 

foreign laws governing intellectual property. All such information published by the 

Group or presented by its employees, in any form, is copyright protected, inclusive  

of  material appearing in a hard-copy format, electronically, on the Group’s website 

or via any other means. Since applicable laws do not require a copyright notice, 

the omission of  the copyright notice by the Group does not invalidate copyright 

protection, and it does not indicate that the Group authorizes the reproduction  

of  such proprietary material at any time.

Individual Named User Access: Access to the Group’s services is restricted to individual named 
users employed by a paid client organization (“Paid Client(s)”) and those individuals within orga-
nizations to which the Group offers privileged, limited-time free access for the explicit purposes 
of evaluation only (“Trial Client(s)”), outlined below. In the instance of a Paid Client relation-
ship between the Group and an organization, access to any and all material by that organization’s 
employees across any and all of the Group’s delivery formats is limited to the individual named 
users authorized by a Paid Client to make use of its account in accordance with the Terms of Use, 
outlined herein, and in accordance with the number of individual named users allowed in that 
Paid	Client’s	license	to	access	specific	services	from	the	Group.	

Trial Client Access: In the instance of a Trial Client relationship — i.e., an organization utilizing 
the Group’s copyrighted material on an unpaid basis and for the explicit purposes of evaluation 
only — usage is limited to individual named users within that Trial Client organization, except 
in instances where a broader evaluation is explicitly authorized for a Trial Client by its account 
manager at the Group. Should a Trial Client, at the conclusion of its trial period, choose not to 
become a Paid Client of the Group, then that Trial Client shall remove any and all copyrighted 
materials of the Group residing in electronic format on that Trial Client’s computer systems  
and storage devices, as well as destroying any and all copyrighted materials of the Group  
existing in printed hard-copy format in the possession of any and all employees of the Trial 
Client organization.

ForwArdINg ANd ShArINg oF CopyrIghTed MATerIAlS: No INdIVIdUAl 
NAMed USer wIThIN A pAId ClIeNT orgANIZATIoN or A TrIAl ClIeNT orgA-
NIZATIoN MAy ForwArd or oTherwISe redISTrIBUTe CopyrIghTed MATe-
rIAlS oF The groUp, VIA ANy MeANS, To ANy ThIrd-pArTy INdIVIdUAlS 
AT ANy TIMe wIThoUT The eXpreSSed wrITTeN perMISSIoN oF The groUp, 
eXCepT AS perMITTed, Below, VIA The ‘eMAIl A ColleAgUe’ FeATUre.

Analyzing the Business  
of Enterprise IT Innovation



66  the 451 GrOup: Open SOurce iS nOt a buSineSS mOdel

Among Paid Client organizations and/or Trial Client organizations, limited forwarding of mate-
rials from individual named users to individual, third-party non-licensed users may be permitted 
under certain circumstances via the Email a Colleague feature, which is built into the Group’s 
content delivery system. Permissible forwarding within an individual organization shall not 
exceed,	per	individual	user	account,	on	a	monthly	basis,	a	total	of	more	than	five	(5)	forwards	in	
the 451 Market Insight Service, and three (3) in 451 Techdealmaker, sent each to a single recip-
ient; further, permissible forwarding shall only occur via the Email a Colleague feature. A forward 
shall	be	defined	as	a	single	report	sent	to	a	single	recipient.	(For	example,	for	the	451	Market	
Insight	Service,	this	could	be	one	(1)	report	sent	to	five	(5)	individuals,	five	(5)	reports	sent	to	one	
(1) individual or any other combinations in between.)

Exceptions to limitations on permissible forwarding within Paid Client organizations or Trial 
Client organizations may be made to accommodate promotional activities, offered from time to 
time, by an account manager of the Group (“Promotional Offers”) and at that account manag-
er’s sole discretion. At no time shall Promotional Offers limit the copyright of the Group, nor shall 
they be construed to limit the Terms of Use outlined herein. Promotional Offers are inherently 
limited in time and scope, and may be changed, updated or rescinded at any time without notice, 
at which point limitations on permissible forwarding shall revert back to the basic terms outlined 
above.

There shall be no limit, via the permissible forwarding terms outlined above, to the number of 
times an individual named user within a Paid Client organization or a Trial Client organization 
may use the Email a Colleague feature to send reports to himself/herself only, for the purposes 
of	offline	viewing	of	reports	or	otherwise	for	his/her	sole	convenience;	however,	doing	so	shall	
only be permitted under the conditions that the reports must be forwarded to the email address 
connected to the individual’s user account, that the reports may not be forwarded to any third-
party individuals at any time, under any circumstances, and that should the individual named 
user’s account be discontinued at any point, in consideration of the fact the (s)he is no longer 
a licensed user, (s)he must immediately delete any and all copyrighted materials of the Group 
residing in electronic format on his/her computer systems and storage devices, and destroy any 
and all copyrighted materials of the Group existing in printed hard-copy format.

The exception outlined above shall not include 451 Special reports or any Adoption research 
Services, including the 451 Grid Adoption research Service, which are available only to indi-
vidual named users with no exceptions, nor shall it include any other services, named or 
unnamed, provided by the Group to a client organization at any time. Should any Paid Client 
organization wish to have additional employees, beyond its current group of licensed, named, 
individual users, trial the service for the purposes of adding user licenses, then the Group may 
grant on a provisional basis additional individual trial access to these employees of the Paid 
Client organization.

At no time may materials produced by the Group be forwarded to email aliases — i.e., email 
addresses existing for the purpose of redistribution to a broader group of interested individuals.

Authorized reproduction: Public reproduction or republication — including citations from 
analysts’ reports — of the Group’s material(s) is forbidden, except with the expressed written 
permission of the Group. To inquire about authorized reproduction, individual named users 
should contact their respective account manager(s).


	Cover
	Table of Contents
	Executive Summary
	Key Findings
	Section 1: Introduction
	1.1	Assessing Open Source Business Models
	1.2	 List of Vendors Assessed in This Report

	Section 2: Categorizing Open Source Business Models
	2.1	License Choice
	2.1.1	Research Findings

	2.2	Development Model
	2.2.1	Research Findings

	2.3	Vendor Licensing Strategy
	2.3.1	Research Findings

	2.4	Revenue Triggers
	2.4.1	Research Findings

	2.5	Business Model Combinations
	2.6	A Self-Fulfilling Prophecy?

	Section 3: The Origins of Open Source Business Models
	3.1	How FOSS Enables and Promotes Revenue Generation
	3.2	The First Open Source Business Model
	3.3	 The Limitations of Pure-Play Services

	Section 4: License Choice
	4.1	Impact on Development Model 
	4.2	Impact on Vendor Licensing Strategy 
	4.3	Impact on Revenue Generation
	4.4	Commercial Implications
	4.5	Strengths and Weaknesses
	4.5.1	Permissive Licenses
	4.5.2	Reciprocal Licenses


	Section 5: Development Model
	5.1	Impact on Vendor Licensing Strategy
	5.2	 Impact on Revenue Generation
	5.3	Impact on Community Relations
	5.4	Strengths and Weaknesses
	5.4.1	Vendor-Led Development
	5.4.2	Community-Led Development
	5.4.3	Mixed Development
	5.4.4	Hybrid Development


	Section 6: The Evolution of Open Source Business Models
	6.1	Professional Open Source and Dual Licensing
	6.2	 Overcoming Revenue Limitations With Hybrid Models
	6.3	How Third Parties Generate Revenue From Open Source

	Section 7: Vendor Licensing Strategy
	7.1	Impact on Revenue Generation
	7.2	Impact on Customers
	7.3	Strengths and Weaknesses
	7.3.1	Dual Licensing
	7.3.2	Open-Core Licensing
	7.3.3	Open-and-Closed Licensing
	7.3.4	Single Open Source Licensing
	7.3.5	Assembled Open Source Licensing
	7.3.6	Closed Licensing


	Section 8: The Future of Open Source Business Models
	8.1	Revenue-Generation Trends
	8.1.1	Commercial Licensing
	8.1.2	Subscriptions
	8.1.3	Service/Support
	8.1.4	Software as a Service
	8.1.5	Other Revenue Streams

	8.2	Strengths and Weaknesses
	8.2.1	Commercial Licenses
	8.2.2	Subscriptions
	8.2.3	Service/Support
	8.2.4	Software as a Service
	8.2.5	Other Products and Services
	8.2.6	Embedded Hardware
	8.2.7	Embedded Software
	8.2.8	Custom Development
	8.2.9	Advertising

	8.3	Sales strategy trends

	Section 9: Conclusion
	Methodology
	Index of Companies and Organizations
	Index of Projects
	Terms of Use

